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 o TASCAM is a registered trademark of TEAC Corporation.

 o Audinate®, the Audinate logo and Dante are trademarks of 
Audinate Pty Ltd.

www.audinate.com/patents

 o Other company names, product names and logos in this 
document are the trademarks or registered trademarks of 
their respective owners.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). 
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within equilateral triangle, is intended to alert the 
user to the presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within the product’s enclosure that may 
be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence 
of important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature accompanying 
the appliance.

   

CAUTION: SHOCK HAZARD DISCONNECT ALL POWER SOURCES
ATTENTION: DANGER DE CHOC. DÉCONNECTER TOUTES LES SOURCES D’ÉNERGIE

WARNING: TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT 
EXPOSE THIS APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

For U.S.A.
Supplier's Declaration of Conformity

Model Number: SB-16D
Trade Name: TASCAM
Responsible party: TEAC AMERICA, INC. 

Address:  10410 Pioneer Blvd., Unit #1, Santa Fe Springs, 
California 90670, U.S.A

Telephone number: 1-323-726-0303

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation 
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may 
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.

INFORMATION TO THE USER
This equipment has been tested and found to comply 
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 
15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and 
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is 
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference 
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to 
try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures.

a) Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

b) Increase the separation between the equipment and 
receiver.

c) Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 
from that to which the receiver is connected.

d) Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician 
for help.

CAUTION
Changes or modifications to this equipment not expressly 
approved by TEAC CORPORATION for compliance could void 
the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

IN USA/CANADA, USE ONLY ON 120 V SUPPLY.

For Canada
THIS CLASS B DIGITAL APPARATUS COMPLIES WITH CANADIAN 
ICES-003.
CET APPAREIL NUMERIQUE DE LA CLASSE B EST CONFORME A 
LA NORME NMB-003 DU CANADA. 

This product complies with the European 
Directives request and the other Commission 
Regulations. 

This product complies with applicable UK 
regulations. 

1. Read these instructions.
2. Keep these instructions.
3. Heed all warnings.
4. Follow all instructions.
5. Do not use this apparatus near water.
6. Clean only with dry cloth.
7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance 

with the manufacturer’s instructions.
8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat 

registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) 
that produce heat.

9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or 
grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with 
one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two 
blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the 
third prong are provided for your safety. If the provided 
plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for 
replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched 
particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the 
point where they exit from the apparatus.
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11. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the 
manufacturer.

12. Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table 
specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. 
When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/
apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

13. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when 
unused for long periods of time.

14. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing 
isrequired when the apparatus has been damaged in any 
way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid 
has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, 
the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does 
not operate normally, or has been dropped.

 i The apparatus draws nominal non-operating power from the 
AC outlet with its POWER or STANDBY/ON switch not in the 
ON position.

 i The mains plug is used as the disconnect device, the 
disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

 i If you are experiencing problems with this product, contact 
TEAC for a service referral. Do not use the product until it has 
been repaired.

WARNING
 i Products with Class 1 construction are equipped with a 

power supply cord that has a grounding plug. The cord of 
such a product must be plugged into an AC outlet that has 
a protective grounding connection.

CAUTION
 i Do not expose this apparatus to drips or splashes.
 i Do not place any objects filled with liquids, such as vases, 

on the apparatus.
 i Do not install this apparatus in a confined space such as a 

book case or similar unit.
 i The apparatus should be located close enough to the AC 

outlet so that you can easily grasp the power cord plug at 
any time.

 i If the product uses batteries (including a battery pack 
or installed batteries), they should not be exposed to 
sunshine, fire or excessive heat.

 i CAUTION for products that use replaceable lithium 
batteries: there is danger of explosion if a battery is 
replaced with an incorrect type of battery. Replace only 
with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION
 i DO NOT REMOVE THE EXTERNAL CASES OR CABINETS TO 

EXPOSE THE ELECTRONICS. NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS 
ARE INSIDE.

 i IF YOU ARE EXPERIENCING PROBLEMS WITH THIS PRODUCT, 
CONTACT THE STORE WHERE YOU PURCHASED THE UNIT FOR 
A SERVICE REFERRAL. DO NOT USE THE PRODUCT UNTIL IT 
HAS BEEN REPAIRED.

 i USE OF CONTROLS OR ADJUSTMENTS OR PERFORMANCE OF 
PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY 
RESULT IN HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.

The nameplate is located on the top of the unit as shown below.

Front side

Nameplate

RACK-MOUNTING THE UNIT
Use the supplied rack-mounting kit to mount the unit in a 
standard 19-inch rack, as shown below.
Remove the feet of the unit before mounting.

ATTENTION
 i Leave 1U of space above the unit for ventilation.
 i Allow at least 10 cm (4 in) at the rear of the unit for 
ventilation.

4  TASCAM  SB-16D



For European Customers
Disposal of electrical and electronic equipment and 
batteries and/or accumulators
(a) All electrical/electronic equipment and waste batteries/

accumulators should be disposed of separately from the 
municipal waste stream via collection facilities designated 
by the government or local authorities. 

(b) By disposing of electrical/electronic equipment and 
waste batteries/accumulators correctly, you will help save 
valuable resources and prevent any potential negative 
effects on human health and the environment. 

(c) Improper disposal of waste electrical/electronic equipment 
and batteries/accumulators can have serious effects on the 
environment and human health because of the presence 
of hazardous substances in the equipment. 

(d) The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
(WEEE) symbols, which show wheeled bins that 
have been crossed out, indicate that electrical/
electronic equipment and batteries/accumulators 
must be collected and disposed of separately 
from household waste.

 If a battery or accumulator contains more than 
the specified values of lead (Pb), mercury (Hg), 
and/or cadmium (Cd) as defined in the Battery 
Directive (2006/66/EC, 2013/56/EU), then the 
chemical symbols for those elements will be 
indicated beneath the WEEE symbol. 

Pb, Hg, Cd

(e) Return and collection systems are available to end users. 
For more detailed information about the disposal of old 
electrical/electronic equipment and waste batteries/
accumulators, please contact your city office, waste 
disposal service or the shop where you purchased the 
equipment.

For China

 “仅适用于海拔2000m以下地区安全使用”

 “仅适用于非熱帯气候条件下安全使用”

 “环境保护使用年限”

产品有毒有害物质或元素的名称及含量

机种: SB-16D 有毒有害物质或元素

品名
铅

(Pb)

汞

(Hg)

镉

(Cd)

六价铬

(Cr6+)

多溴联苯

(PBB)

多溴二苯醚

(PBDE)

1 CHASSIS部分 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

2 FRONT PANEL部分 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

3 螺丝部分 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

4 线材部分 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

5 PCB Assy部分 × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

6 电源部分 × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

7 附属品部分 × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

8 LABEL部分 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

9 包装部分 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○ ：表示该有毒有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含有量均在 GB/T26572 标准规定的限量要求以下。

× ：表示该有毒有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出 GB/T26572标准规定的限量要求。

（针对现在代替技术困难的电子部品及合金中的铅)
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Introduction
Thank you very much for purchasing the TASCAM SB-16D 
16in/16out Dante Stage Box.
Before using this unit, read this Owner’s Manual carefully so that 
you will be able to use it correctly and enjoy working with it for 
many years. After you have finished reading this manual, please 
keep it in a safe place for future reference.
You can also download this Owner’s Manual from the TASCAM 
website.

SB-16D
https://tascam.jp/int/product/sb-16d/docs

Features

 o Supports 16 channels of analog line/mic inputs

 o Supports 16 channels of analog line/mic outputs

 o Supports remote control using the dedicated TASCAM IO 
CONTROL application

 i Gain control

 i Phantom power on/off

 i PAD on/off

 i Other functions

 o Dante included as a standard feature with support for 
redundancy

 o AES67 is also supported, so connection is possible with 
Ravenna and other compatible network audio technologies

 o Flexible routing is possible using Dante Controller

 o Support for sampling frequencies and bit lengths up to 
96kHz and 32-bit

 o Inputs have phantom power, signal and overload LEDs

 o Outputs have signal LEDs

 o Supports redundant power input with AC and DC power 
supplies

 o Reference level can be set

 o 3U rackmount size

Included items
This product includes the following items.
Take care when opening the package to avoid damaging the 
items. Keep the packing materials for transportation in the 
future.
Please contact the store where you purchased this unit if any 
of these items are missing or have been damaged during 
transportation.

 o Main unit ................................................................................................x 1

 o Power cords (for Japan/USA, Europe and Oceania) ................x 3

 o Rackmount ear (with installation screws) set ...........................x 1

 o Rackmount screw kit ..........................................................................x 1

 o TASCAM ID registration guide ........................................................x 1

 o Owner’s Manual (this document) including warranty ...........x 1
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Conventions used in this manual
In this manual, we use the following conventions:

 o Additional information is introduced in the styles below 
when needed:

TIP
These are tips about how to use the unit.

NOTE
These provide additional explanations and describe special 
cases.

ATTENTION
Failure to follow these instructions could result in damage to 
equipment or lost data, for example.

VCAUTION
Failure to follow these instructions could result in injury.

Precautions for placement and use

 o The operating temperature range of this unit is 0 - 40 °C.

 o Do not install this unit in the following types of locations. 
Doing so could make the sound quality worse or cause 
malfunction.

Places with significant vibrations
Next to a window or in another location exposed to direct 
sunlight
Near heaters or other extremely hot places
Extremely cold places
Very humid or poorly ventilated places
Very dusty places

 o Do not block the ventilation ports, which dissipate heat, on 
the back and sides of the unit.

 o To enable good heat dissipation, do not place anything on 
top of the unit.

 o Do not place the unit on top of a power amplifier or other 
device that generates heat.

Notes about power supplies

 o Insert the included power cord all the way into the AC IN 
connector.

 o Only connect a power supply that is AC100-240V (50–60Hz) 
to the AC IN connector.

 o Only connect a power supply that is DC 11V–27V to the EXT 
DC IN connector.

ATTENTION
Use a power supply that has a 11V–27V Limited Power Source 
(LPS) rating for output voltage with the EXT DC IN connector.

 o Hold the power cord by its plug when connecting or 
disconnecting it.

NOTE
This product includes 3 types of power cords. Use the power 
cord that matches the type of power outlet being used.

Beware of condensation
Condensation could occur if the unit is moved from a cold place 
to a warm place, it is used immediately after a cold room has 
been heated or it is otherwise exposed to a sudden temperature 
change.
To prevent this, or if this occurs, let the unit sit for one or two 
hours at the new room temperature before using it.

Cleaning the unit
Use a dry soft cloth to wipe the unit clean. Do not wipe 
with chemical cleaning cloths, thinner, alcohol or other 
chemical agents. Doing so could damage the surface or cause 
discoloration.

About TASCAM customer support 
service

TASCAM products are supported and warrantied only in their 
country/region of purchase.
To receive support after purchase, on the TASCAM Distributors 
list page of the TEAC Global Site (https:// teac-global.com/), 
search for the local company or representative for the 
region where you purchased the product and contact that 
organization.
When making inquiries, the address (URL) of the shop or 
web shop where it was purchased and the purchase date are 
required.
Moreover, the warranty card and proof of purchase might also 
be necessary.
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Names and functions of parts

Front panel

1Analog input connectors
These analog inputs are balanced XLR jacks.

 i XLR (1: GND, 2: HOT, 3: COLD)

2INPUT SIG indicators
48V Indicators

These light when phantom power is on.
INPUT SIG indicators

These light when sound is being input through the 
analog inputs.
Input is judged to have occurred when the signal level 
exceeds -40 dBFS.

OL indicators
These light when analog input signals overload.

3OUTPUT SIG indicators
These light when sound is being output through the analog 
outputs.
Output is judged to have occurred when the signal level 
exceeds -40 dBFS.

4Analog output connectors
These analog outputs are XLR jacks.

 i XLR (1: GND, 2: HOT, 3: COLD)

5DC POWER indicator
 i This indicator will light when a DC power supply is 

connected.

 i This will blink to show that voltage is low when it 
approaches the threshold voltage value set in advance on 
the Sonicview 16/24 or using the TASCAM IO CONTROL 
app.

See “Connecting the power” on page 10 for details.

6DC POWER button
 i When operating only with DC power, press and hold this 

button to turn the power on/off.

 i Using this button is unnecessary when operating with AC 
power because it will start up automatically.

See “Connecting the power” on page 10 for details.

7STATUS indicator
The STATUS indicator shows the state of the unit by lighting 
blue or red or staying unlit.
See “STATUS indicator lighting status details” on page 8 
for details.

8ID button
The device ID setting of this unit can be checked and 
changed.
See “Device ID settings” on page 11 for setting procedures.

9SAMPLE RATE indicators
The lighting of the two SAMPLE RATE indicators (48 kHz/96 
kHz) shows the sampling frequency state of the unit.

0PRIMARY/SECONDARY indicators
These light to show the Dante network status.
Communication is at 1 Gbps when lit and at 100 Mbps when 
blinking.

STATUS indicator lighting status details

STATUS indicator Note

Ordinary operation Lit blue The unit is operating normally.

Malfunctioning (Dante) Rapidly flashing red (four times per second) The Dante module is malfunctioning.

Muted Lit red

The indicator lights red when the clock is stabilizing 
after the unit starts up and when the sampling 
frequency or other Dante setting has been changed, 
for example.

Dante network error Flashing red (twice per second) The Dante network is not connected. 

8  TASCAM  SB-16D



STATUS indicator Note

Dante redundancy error Blinking blue (once per second) The Dante PRIMARY connector is disconnected or 
another error with redundant connection has occurred. 

Update mode Blinking blue/red (once per second) The unit firmware is being updated. 

Checking device ID
STATUS/SAMPLE RATE indicators and, according 
to device ID number, OUTPUT channel LEDs blink 
(once per second)

This is the state when the device ID set in the unit is 
being shown. 

Changing device ID
STATUS/SAMPLE RATE indicators and, according 
to device ID number, OUTPUT channel LEDs blink 
(twice per second)

This is the state when the device ID set in the unit is 
being changed. 

Safe mode STATUS/SAMPLE RATE/PRIMARY/SECONDARY LEDs 
blink (once per second) The unit is in safe mode. 

Rear panel

qRESET button
Pressing the RESET button while the unit is powered and 
operating will restore network address settings and all other 
unit settings to their factory defaults. (see “Restoring factory 
default settings” on page 12)

wGPIO connector
This is a 25-pin D-sub Parallel control input/output 
connector.
Use this to connect an external controller. (see “Dante 
Controller overview” on page 14)

Left side panel

eAC IN connector
Connect the included power cord here.

rEXT DC  IN connector
Connect external DC power here.
Use a power supply that has a 11V -27V Limited Power 
Source (LPS) rating for output voltage with the EXT DC IN 
connector.
The connector is XLR-4-32 (1: –, 2: NC, 3: NC, 4: +).

tPRIMARY connector
This is the main etherCON Cat5e-compatible Dante 
transmission connector.
Use this to connect to a Dante network all the time.

ySECONDARY connector
This is the secondary etherCON Cat5e-compatible Dante 
transmission connector. The use changes depending on the 
mode.
When in redundant mode, this connects to the secondary 
Dante network.
When in switched (daisy chain) mode, use to connect 
another Dante device in the chain.
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Attaching the rackmount ears
Before mounting this unit in a 19 inch rack, you must replace the 
feet with the included rackmount ears. Follow these procedures 
to attach the rackmount ears. (Prepare a Phillips screwdriver in 
advance.)

1. Remove the 4 attached screws as shown in the illustration 
below, and remove the 4 feet from the ends of the unit.

2. Attach the included rackmount ears to the unit using the 
included rackmount ear installation screws.

NOTE
 i Reverse these procedures to reinstall the feet that were 
originally attached to the unit.

 i By changing the attachment positions of the rackmount 
ears, the unit can be mounted in a rack with its front panel 
recessed by 20, 40 or 60 mm.

Furthermore, the rackmount ears can be attached 
backwards.

Connecting the power
This unit has AC IN and EXT DC IN connectors, enabling 
redundant power connection.
When both AC and DC power supplies are connected, the unit 
will switch to the DC power supply if the AC power supply is cut, 
preventing sound from being interrupted.
To use power supplies, connect them to the AC IN and EXT DC 
IN jacks.
The unit can be used with power supplied to just one connector 
or to both connectors simultaneously.

Starting up when operating with only DC 
power supply

When operating with only DC power supply, the unit will not 
start up just by supplying the power.
Press and hold the DC POWER (6) button for 5 seconds to start 
the unit. To turn the unit off, press and hold the DC POWER (6) 
button for 5 seconds.

NOTE
The unit will stay on when AC power is supplied. Moreover, 
pressing and holding the DC POWER (6) button for 5 
seconds will not shut down the unit.

Notes about the DC POWER indicator
 o The DC POWER indicator (5) lights when the unit is on and 
DC power is being supplied.

 o This will become unlit when the DC power supply is less than 
the set stop voltage. This will also be unlit when the unit is off.

 o This will blink when below the set alert voltage.

 o The stop voltage can be set between 11.0 V and 27 V in 0.1V 
intervals. Set the stop voltage to the specifications of the battery 
that is supplying DC power. Set the stop voltage to 11.0 V when 
the stop voltage specification is unknown or when using power 
supplies other than batteries (including AC adapters).

 o The alert voltage is set by default to a value that is 0.5 V 
higher than the stop voltage. Adjust this setting as necessary 
if the alert is shown too quickly or too late. The alert can also 
be turned off.

 o The stop voltage and alert voltage settings can be made 
using external control by remote protocol, from the 
Sonicview unit or from the TASCAM IO CONTROL app. Refer 
to the following documents for details.--SB-16D remote 
control specifications

 i Sonicview Series Reference Manual

 i TASCAM IO CONTROL app operation manual
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Application overview
Using the TASCAM IO CONTROL application, the unit can be operated and its functions can be set remotely.
For details about the application, please see its Owner’s Manual.
The TASCAM IO CONTROL application and its operation manual can be downloaded from the TEAC Global Site (https://teac-global.com/).
For details about function that can be set, see “Parameter list” on page 15.

Overview of settings
Make various settings as necessary according to the connected equipment.
The following settings can all be made using the TASCAM IO CONTROL application. In addition, when used together with a Sonicview, 
various settings can be made from the Sonicview. See “Using as a Sonicview extension” on page 12 for details.

Setting mic/line inputs
Mic and line input settings can be made.
Gain, pad and trim settings can also be made in these input settings.

Setting phantom power
Phantom power can be turned on when an external mic that requires it is connected to the unit.
This can be turned on/off independently for each channel.

ATTENTION
 i Before connecting condenser mics, turn this unit and all equipment to be connected off (standby).
 i Do not connect or disconnect mics while phantom power is on. Doing so could cause a loud noise and might damage this unit and 
connected equipment.

 i Turn phantom power ON only when using a condenser microphone that requires phantom power. Turning phantom power on when 
a dynamic mic or other mic that does not require it is connected could damage this unit and connected equipment.

 i Supplying phantom power to some ribbon mics could break them. If unsure about a ribbon mic, confirm with the mic manufacturer 
or do not supply phantom power to it.

Setting the reference level
You can set the analog input and output headroom (difference between the maximum and reference levels).

Device ID settings
When using an SB-16D with a Sonicview 16/24, the device ID must be set to enable identification of the unit.
Follow the procedures below to check or change the device ID.

Checking the device ID
Press the ID (5) button.
The unit will enter device ID checking mode, and the STATUS and SAMPLE RATE indicators will blink.
INPUT SIG indicators and OUTPUT SIG indicators will light at the same time according to the device ID number.
The device ID is assigned by pairing the numbers of the input and output channel indicators.
For example, indicators will light for the following ID numbers as shown in the tables.

Device ID: #3-4

Channel number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

INPUT SIG indicators 0

OUTPUT SIG indicators 0

Device ID: #15-8

Channel number 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

INPUT SIG indicators 0

OUTPUT SIG indicators 0

 i Indicators that light when in device ID confirmation mode
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Changing the device ID
Follow the procedures below to change the device ID.

ATTENTION
Be careful to set the device ID for this unit so that it is not the 
same as another SB-16D connected to the same network.

1. Press and hold the ID (5) button for 10 seconds.
The STATUS and SAMPLE RATE indicators will light 
simultaneously along with OUTPUT SIG indicators 
according to the device ID number (twice per second).

2. When in device ID changing mode, press the ID (5) button 
to change the device ID.
The blinking OUTPUT SIG indicator will change.

3. Press and hold the ID (5) button for 2 seconds to confirm.

After entering device ID changing mode, each time the ID (5) 
button is pressed, the device ID will be increased by one (+1). 
The blinking OUTPUT SIG indicator will also change in order 
according to the device ID number.
After the OUTPUT SIG indicator reaches 16, pressing the ID (5) 
button again will return to OUTPUT SIG indicator 1.

ATTENTION
When changing the device ID with this unit, changes with 
OUTPUT SIG indicators 1–16 are possible.
To change INPUT SIG indicators, do so from a Sonicview 
16/24 or using the TASCAM IO CONTROL application.

Restoring factory default settings
Pressing the RESET (9) button while the unit is powered and 
operating will reset network address settings and all other unit 
settings to their factory defaults.

Resetting Dante settings
Press and hold the RESET (9) button for 5 seconds.
The STATUS indicator will blink 2 times and the network address 
and other settings for Dante will be restored to their default 
values.

Resetting all settings made in the unit
Press and hold the RESET (9) button for 10 seconds.
The STATUS indicator will blink 3 times and all settings made in 
the unit will be restored to their default values.

Launching the unit in safe mode
Connect a power supply while pressing the RESET (9) button.
This will start the unit in safe mode. The STATUS, SAMPLE RATE, 
PRIMARY and SECONDARY indicators will blink twice per second.

Using as a Sonicview extension
By connecting this unit to the LAN of a Dante port in a TASCAM 
Sonicview Series unit, this unit can be controlled from that 
Sonicview. Moreover, mounting this unit on the TASCAM 
Sonicview Series unit enables its analog inputs to be operated in 
the same way as the analog inputs of the Sonicview.
Use the following procedures to mount it.

NOTE
 i These procedures assume that the Dante Control network 
settings of this unit and the TASCAM Sonicview Series unit 
are set to their defaults (Addressing is AUTO).

 i A Sonicview can mount a maximum of 4 units.

1. Connect mics, speakers and other equipment with analog 
connectors.

2. Connect the Dante ports of this unit and the Sonicview 
Series unit with a LAN cable.
If the Dante setting for both devices is redundant mode, 
connect the corresponding PRIMARY and SECONDARY 
connectors of both units together.
See “Switched (daisy chain) connection” on page 13 and 
“Redundant connection” on page 13 for connection 
instructions.

3. Turn off the power of equipment connected to this unit.

4. Make the Dante routing setting.
By mounting this unit from the Sonicview unit, the Dante 
routing between them will be set automatically. Moreover, 
sampling rate, reference level, Dante latency and other 
settings will automatically be set to suitable values. 
For details, see the Reference Manual of the Sonicview 
Series unit.

5. Make the Sonicview Series unit input and output routing 
settings.
For details, see “5 – Routing” in the Reference Manual of the 
Sonicview Series unit.
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Notes about Dante
Dante is a transmission protocol developed by Audinate.
Using networks based on gigabit Ethernet standards, it enables 
multichannel (512 IN/512 OUT) transmission and high precision, 
for example.
Check the Audinate website for details about Dante.

https://www.audinate.com/

Connecting to a Dante network
In order to set up and use this card, you must also set up the 
Ethernet network that it is connected to, a computer that runs 
Dante Controller and other devices that support Dante.

LAN cables used for connections
Use STP cables that are category 5e or higher.
Both crossover and straight cables can be used.

ATTENTION
This unit is not compatible with 100Mbps Ethernet switching 
hubs. Always use switching hubs that support Gigabit 
Ethernet.

NOTE
 i When the Dante Network Addressing setting is AUTO (DHCP), 
set the computer to set the IP address automatically.

 i When the Dante Network Addressing setting is STATIC, set 
the computer to match the Dante and network address.

Switched (daisy chain) connection
Dante devices can be daisy-chained when there are few 
connected devices and when not using a switching hub. 
Connect them as shown below.

Switched (daisy chain) connection example

SB-16D SB-16DMixer

NOTE
 i When using a switched (daisy chain) connection, connect to 
either the PRIMARY or SECONDARY connector.

 i If the number of connected devices increases, raising the 
latency setting will be necessary.

Redundant connection
For recording situations where retakes are not possible, 
including live performances, a connection set up like the 
following uses two completely independent primary and 
secondary networks.

Redundant connection example

SB-16DHUB

PC

HUB

SB-16D

Primary Secondary

Mixer

NOTE
Settings for switched (daisy chain) and redundant 
connections do not change automatically. Change the 
settings on the Dante Controller Network Config screen.

ATTENTION
The primary and secondary networks can never be 
connected to each other by the same LAN (VLAN).

Hub

Primary
Secondary

EN
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Using Dante Controller

Dante Controller overview
This unit uses the Dante Controller application, which is 
available at the Audinate website, to connect with other devices 
that support Dante.
Download the latest version of the Dante Controller application 
and an operation manual from the Audinate website.

Audinate download page
https://www.audinate.com/products/software/dante-
controller

Make at least the following settings using a computer that has 
Dante Controller installed.

 o Set the audio routing.

 o Adjust the sampling frequency and bit depth of each Dante 
device.

NOTE
Settings made using Dante Controller are stored in the built-
in memory of each Dante device.
Unless settings are modified, connections will not 
change even if Dante Controller is quit or the computer is 
disconnected from the Dante network.

Audio routing settings
When Dante Controller is launched, the Network View screen 
shown below will open.
On this screen, you can set and monitor conditions related to 
the Dante network.

1Receiving device name
This is the name of a receiving device on the Dante network.

2Receiving device channels
These are the names of the channels of the receiving device 
on the Dante network.

3Transmitting device name
This is the name of a transmitting device on the Dante 
network.

4Transmitting device channels
These are the names of the channels of the transmitting 
device on the Dante network.

5Audio routing
Route the audio channels of the transmitting and receiving 
devices that you want to connect here.
Click the intersection of the channels you want to connect 
on the matrix to connect them.

NOTE
While pressing the computer keyboard Ctrl key, click the “-” at 
the intersection of device names to connect all connectable 
channels at once.

Changing sampling frequencies and bit 
depths with Dante Controller

Double-click a device name on the Network View screen to open 
the Device View screen.
On this screen, you can set and monitor conditions related to 
devices on the Dante network.
Click the Device Config tab to open the page where you can 
change the sampling frequency, bit rate and other settings of 
the device selected in 1 shown in the illustration below.

1Device name
This is the name of the device that can have its settings 
changed in the current Device View.

2Change device name
Edit the device name.

3Sampling frequency
Set the sampling frequency.

4Bit depth
Set the bit depth.

5Latency setting
Set the latency.

ATTENTION
Changing the name of a device will clear audio routing 
settings. For this reason, we recommend changing device 
names to names that are easy to identify before setting audio 
routings.
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Control parameters

Parameter list
This unit has the following parameters.
They can all be controlled using a dedicated app and from a TASCAM Sonicview Series unit.

Function Notes

Head Amp GAIN adjustment

When Analog Reference Level = +6 dBu
When PAD OFF: +12 dB – +66 dB
When PAD ON: -8 dB – +46 dB
When Analog Reference Level = +4 dBu
When PAD OFF: +3 dB – +57 dB
When PAD ON: -17 dB – +37 dB
When Analog Reference Level = 0 dBu
When PAD OFF: +8 dB – +62 dB
When PAD ON: -12 dB – +42 dB

PAD ON/OFF -20 dB when on
PHANTOM ON/OFF +48V when on
Sampling rate setting 96 kHz (default)/48 kHz
Device name setting Set/change the device name as desired
Channel label settings Set/change channel names as desired

Switching the reference level
Digital reference level settings -9 dBFs/-14 dBFs/-16 dBFs/-18 dBFs/-20dBFs (default)
Analog reference level settings +6dBu (when -9dBFs)/+4dBu (default)/+0dBu

Indicator brightness adjustment Setting range: 0–3 (default) (in 1 ms steps)
Identify Makes all SIG and STATUS indicators on the unit blink

Network settings
(Dante Primary/Dante 
Secondary/SB-16D unit)

Static/Auto (DHCP) Automatic acquisition/manual setting for IP address
IP Address IP address can be set/changed when “Static”
Subnet Mask Subnet Mask can be set/changed when “Static”

Password setting Set/change password as desired (no password by default)
GPIO setting Set/change function assigned to GPIO connector
Preset setting Set presets

GPIO connector overview
The GPIO connector on the back is a parallel control connector 
for conducting external control of this unit.
In addition to external control of the SB-16D, GPIO connector 
functions can also be set for use as extensions of the TASCAM 
digital mixer GPIO connector. These can be set using the 
TASCAM IO CONTROL app or a TASCAM digital mixer that 
supports connection with this unit.
To use this unit by itself, see “GPIO settings” in the TASCAM IO 
CONTROL reference manual.
When connected to a TASCAM Sonicview Series unit, this can be 
done on the GPIO-IN and GPIO-OUT pages of the USER DEFINED 
CONTROL screen. For details, see “GPIO-IN page” and “GPIO-
OUT page” in “4 – Mixer configuration and other settings” of the 
Reference Manual for the Sonicview Series unit.
The pin assignments are as follows.

Pin No. Function IN/OUT
1 GND -
2 GPIO IN 2 IN
3 GPIO IN 4 IN
4 GPIO IN 6 IN
5 GPIO IN 8 IN
6 NC -
7 NC -
8 NC -
9 GPIO OUT 2 OUT
10 GPIO OUT 4 OUT

Pin No. Function IN/OUT
11 GPIO OUT 6 OUT
12 GPIO OUT 8 OUT
13 NC -
14 GPIO IN 1 IN
15 GPIO IN 3 IN
16 GPIO IN 5 IN
17 GPIO IN 7 IN
18 NC -
19 NC -
20 GND -
21 GPIO OUT 1 OUT
22 GPIO OUT 3 OUT
23 GPIO OUT 5 OUT
24 GPIO OUT 7 OUT
25 +5V -

IN: For command input

 i Internal circuit with +5V pull-up

 i Operates with low signal input of 50 msec or longer
OUT: For command and tally output

 i Internal circuit is open collector (10Ω output impedance)

 i 20V dielectric strength, 35mA maximum current
+5V: 50mA maximum supplied current

EN
G
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Specifications and rated values

Audio performance
0 dBu = 0.775 Vrms

Mic amp EIN (equivalent input noise)
-128 dBu or less

Frequency response
MIC/LINE IN to DANTE OUT

20 Hz - 20 kHz: +0 dB, -0.5 dB (48 kHz) (JEITA)
20 Hz - 40 kHz: +0 dB, -1.0 dB (96 kHz) (JEITA)

DANTE IN to LINE OUT
20 Hz - 20 kHz: +0 dB, -0.5 dB (48 kHz) (JEITA)
20 Hz - 40 kHz: +0 dB, -1.0 dB (96 kHz) (JEITA)

Dynamic range
110 dB or more ( MIC/LINE to DANTE, PAD = OFF, A.Ref = +4 

dBu, GAIN = 12, JEITA)
111 dB or more ( DANTE to LINE OUT, 48 kHz sampling 

frequency)
112 dB or more ( DANTE to LINE OUT, 96 kHz sampling 

frequency)

Distortion
0.002% or less ( MIC/LINE IN to DANTE, Input at +4 dBu, PAD = 

OFF, A.Ref = +4 dBu, GAIN = 12, JEITA)
0.002 % or less (DANTE to LINE OUT, Output at 0 dBFS, JEITA)

Crosstalk
100 dB or more (MIC/LINE to LINE OUT, 1 kHz sine wave, JEITA)

A.Ref: Analog Reference Level setting

Inputs and outputs

INPUT 1–16 jacks
Connectors: XLR-3-31 equivalent (1: GND, 2: HOT, 3: COLD)
Input levels:

Pad off
Maximum input level: +12 dBu (TRIM at minimum)
Minimum input level: −62 dBu (TRIM at maximum)

Pad on
Maximum input level: +32 dBu (TRIM at minimum)
Minimum input level: -42 dBu (TRIM at maximum)

Input impedance: 5.0 kΩ or higher

NOTE
+48V phantom power can be supplied to each MIC/ LINE 
input jack separately.

OUTPUT 1-16 jacks
Connectors: XLR-3-32 equivalent (1: GND, 2: HOT, 3: COLD)
Output impedance: 100 Ω
Nominal output level: 

+6 dBu (D.Ref: -9 dBFS, A.Ref:+6 dBu)
+4 dBu (D.Ref: -14/-16/-18/-20 dBFS, A.Ref: +4 dBu)
0 dBu (D.Ref: -18/-20 dBFS, A.Ref: 0 dBu)

Maximum output level: 
+15 dBu (D.Ref: -9 dBFS, A.Ref: +6 dBu)
+18 dBu (D.Ref: -18 dBFS, A.Ref: 0 dBu)
+20 dBu (D.Ref: -20 dBFS, A.Ref: 0 dBu)
+18 dBu (D.Ref: -14 dBFS, A.Ref: +4 dBu)
+20 dBu (D.Ref: -16 dBFS, A.Ref: +4 dBu)
+22 dBu (D.Ref: -18 dBFS, A.Ref: +4 dBu)
+24 dBu (D.Ref: -20 dBFS, A.Ref: +4 dBu)

D.Ref: Digital Reference Level setting
A.Ref: Analog Reference Level setting

Dante PRIMARY/SECONDARY connectors
Connector: etherCON Cat5e compatible connector*
Transmission protocol: Dante
Gigabit Ethernet standard: 1000BASE-T (IEEE 802.3ab)
Cables: category 5e or faster STP cables

* etherCON is a registered trademark of Neutrik AG.

GPIO connector
Connector: 25-pin D-sub (8-in/8-out, female, inch-standard)

 i See “GPIO connector overview” on page 15 for details 
about GPIO connector and assignments.

Other

Power
AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz
External power supply (DC 11-27V/4-2A)

 i DC voltage/current range: 11V/4A − 27V/2A

Power consumption
44W

Dimensions
With standard feet attached

4540. × 179.6 × 140.0mm (W × H × D)
With rackmount ears attached

482.8 × 132.0 × 120.0mm (W × H × D)

Weight
4.5 kg

Operating temperature range
0 - 40°C (32 - 104°F)

 o Illustrations in this manual might differ in part from the 
actual product.

 o Specifications and external appearance might be changed 
without notification to improve the product.
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安全にお使いいただくために

製品を安全に正しくお使いいただき、あなたや他の人々への危害や財産への損害を未然に防止するために、以下の注意事項を
よくお読みください。

警告 以下の内容を無視して誤った取り扱いをすると、人が死亡または重傷を負う可能性が想定
される内容を示しています。

P
電源プラグ
をコンセン
トから抜く

万一、異常が起きたら
煙が出たり、変なにおいや音がするときは
機器の内部に異物や水などが入ったときは
この機器を落としたり、カバーを破損したときは
すぐに機器本体の電源スイッチを切り、必ず電源プラグをコンセントから抜いてください。
異常状態のまま使用すると、火災・感電の原因となります。
お買い上げの販売店またはティアック修理センター（巻末に記載）に修理をご依頼ください。

N
指示

電源プラグにほこりをためない
電源プラグとコンセントの周りにゴミやほこりが付着すると、火災・感電の原因となります。
定期的（年1回くらい）に電源プラグを抜いて、乾いた布でゴミやほこりを取り除いてください。

=
禁止

電源コードを傷つけない
電源コードの上に重い物を載せたり、コードを壁や棚との間に挟み込んだり、本機の下敷きにしない
電源コードを加工したり、無理に曲げたり、ねじったり、引っ張ったり、熱器具に近付けて加熱したりしな
い
コードが傷んだまま使用すると火災・感電の原因となります。
万一、電源コードが破損したら（芯線の露出、断線など）、お買い上げの販売店またはティアック修理センター

（巻末に記載）に交換をご依頼ください。

付属の電源コードを他の機器に使用しない
故障、火災、感電の原因となります。

この機器を設置する場合は、放熱をよくするために、壁や他の機器との間は少し（20cm以上）離して設置
する
隙間を空けないと内部に熱がこもり、火災の原因となります。

この機器の通風孔などから内部に金属類や燃えやすい物などを差し込む、または落とさない
火災・感電の原因となります。

この機器の通風孔をふさがない
通風孔をふさぐと内部に熱がこもり、火災の原因となります。

C
禁止

機器の上に花びんや水などが入った容器を置かない
内部に水が入ると火災・感電の原因となります。

Y
分解禁止

この機器のカバーは絶対に外さない
カバーを外す、または改造すると、火災・感電の原因となります。
内部の点検・修理は、お買い上げの販売店またはティアック修理センター（巻末に記載）にご依頼ください。

この機器を改造しない
火災・感電の原因となります。
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注意 以下の内容を無視して誤った取り扱いをすると、人が傷害を負う可能性が想定される内容
および物的損害のみの発生が想定される内容を示しています。

P
電源プラグ
をコンセン
トから抜く

移動させる場合は、電源のスイッチを切り、必ず電源プラグをコンセントから抜き、外部の接続コードを外
す
コードが傷つき、火災・感電の原因や、引っ掛けてけがの原因になることがあります。

旅行などで長期間この機器を使用しないときやお手入れの際は、安全のため必ず電源プラグをコンセントか
ら抜く
通電状態の放置やお手入れは、漏電や感電の原因となることがあります。

N
指示

オーディオ機器を接続する場合は、各々の機器の取扱説明書をよく読み、電源を切り、説明にしたがって接
続する
また、接続は指定のコードを使用する

電源を入れる前には、音量を最小にする
突然大きな音が出て、聴覚障害などの原因となることがあります。

この機器はコンセントの近くに設置し、電源プラグは簡単に手が届くようにする
異常が起きた場合は、すぐに電源プラグをコンセントから抜いて、完全に電源が切れるようにしてください。

この機器には、付属の電源コードを使用する
それ以外の物を使用すると、故障、火災、感電の原因となります。

=
禁止

ぐらついた台の上や傾いた所など不安定な場所に置かない
湿気やほこりの多い場所に置かない。風呂、シャワー室では使用しない
調理台や加湿器のそばなど油煙や湯気が当たる場所に置かない
火災・感電やけがの原因となることがあります。

電源プラグを抜くときは、電源コードを引っ張らない
コードが傷つき、火災・感電の原因となることがあります。
必ずプラグを持って抜いてください。

O
禁止

濡れた手で電源プラグを抜き差ししない
感電の原因となることがあります。

V
注意

5年に1度は、機器内部の掃除をお買い上げの販売店またはティアック修理センター（巻末に記載）にご相談
ください。
内部にほこりがたまったまま、長い間掃除をしないと火災や故障の原因となることがあります。
特に、湿気の多くなる梅雨期の前に行うと、より効果的です。なお、掃除費用については、ご相談ください。
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はじめに

このたびは、TASCAM 16in/16out Dante Stage Box SB-16D
をお買い上げいただきまして、誠にありがとうございます。
ご使用になる前に、この取扱説明書をよくお読みになり、正しい取
り扱い方法をご理解いただいた上で、末永くご愛用くださいますよ
うお願い申し上げます。お読みになったあとは、本書をいつでも見
られる所に保管してください。
また取扱説明書は、TASCAMのウェブサイトからダウンロードす
ることができます。

SB-16D
https://tascam.jp/int/product/sb-16d/
docs

本機の概要

 p 16チャンネル アナログライン／マイク入力対応
 p 16チャンネル アナログライン出力対応
 p 専用アプリケーション「TASCAM IO CONTROL」によるリモー
トコントロールに対応
 o ゲインコントロール
 o ファンタム電源のオン／オフ
 o PADのオン／オフ

など
 p Danteを標準搭載しリダンダントに対応
 p AES67にも対応。RavennaなどAES67と互換のあるネット
ワークオーディオとも接続可能
 p Dante Controllerを使用してフレキシブルなルーティングが可
能
 p サンプリング周波数／ビット長：96kHz/32bitまで対応
 p 入力：ファンタム電源／シグナル／オーバーロードLED
 p 出力：シグナルLED搭載
 p AC + DC電源の二重化電源入力に対応
 p リファレンスレベルの設定が可能
 p 3Uラックマウントサイズ

本製品の構成

本製品の構成は、以下の通りです。
開梱は本体に損傷を与えないよう慎重に行ってください。梱包箱と
梱包材は、後日輸送するときのために保管しておいてください。
付属品が不足している場合や輸送中の損傷が見られる場合は、お買
い上げの販売店にお問い合わせください。

 p 本体 .................................................................................................x1
 p 電源コード（JAPAN USA ／ EUROPE ／ OCEANIA） ........x3
 p ラックマウントアングル（取付用ねじ）セット ........................x1
 p ラックマウントビスキット ...........................................................x1
 p TASCAM ID登録ガイド ..............................................................x1
 p 取扱説明書（本書、保証書付き） .................................................x1
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本書の表記

本書では、以下のような表記を使います。
 p 必要に応じて追加情報などを、「ヒント」、「メモ」、「注意」とし
て記載します。

ヒント
本機をこのように使うことができる、といったヒントを記載し
ます。

メモ
補足説明、特殊なケースの説明などをします。

注意
指示を守らないと、機器が壊れたり、データが失われたりする
可能性がある場合に記載します。

V注意
指示を守らないと、人がけがをする可能性がある場合に記載し
ます。

設置上の注意

 p 本機の動作保証温度は、摂氏0度〜 40度です。
 p 次のような場所に設置しないでください。音質悪化の原因、ま
たは故障の原因となります。

振動の多い場所
窓際などの直射日光が当たる場所
暖房器具のそばなど極端に温度が高い場所
極端に温度が低い場所
湿気の多い場所や風通しが悪い場所
ほこりの多い場所

 p 放熱のため、リアパネルやサイドパネルの通風孔をふさがない
でください。
 p 放熱をよくするために、本機の上には物を置かないでください。
 p パワーアンプなど熱を発生する機器の上に本機を置かないでく
ださい。
 p 本機をラックにマウントする場合は、付属のラックマウントア
ングルを取り付けてから、付属のラックマウントビスキットを
使って、下図のように取り付けてください。なお、ラック内部
では、本機の上に1U以上のスペースを空けてください。

ラックマウントアングルの取り付け方法については、23ペー
ジ「ラックマウントアングルの取り付け」をご参照ください。

電源について

 p 付属の電源コードをAC IN端子に奥までしっかりと差し込んで
ください。
 p AC IN端子には、AC100V（50-60Hz）以外の電源には、接
続しないでください。
 p EXT DC IN端子には、DC11V 〜 27V以外の電源を接続しな
いでください。

注意
EXT DC IN端子には、出力電圧が11V 〜 27Vの範囲内で
Limited Power Source（有限電源）に適合する電源を使用し
てください。

 p 電源コードの抜き差しは、プラグを持って行ってください。

メモ
本機には、3種類の電源コードが同梱されています。ご使用にな
る電源コンセントの形状に合った電源コードをご使用ください。

結露について

本機を寒い場所から暖かい場所へ移動したときや、寒い部屋を暖め
た直後など、気温が急激に変化すると結露を生じることがあります。
結露したときは、約1 〜 2時間放置してから電源を入れてお使いく
ださい。

製品のお手入れ

製品の汚れは、柔らかい乾いた布で拭いてください。化学ぞうきん、
ベンジン、シンナー、アルコールなどで拭かないでください。表面
を傷める、または色落ちさせる原因となります。

アフターサービス

 p この製品には、保証書が添付（巻末に記載）されています。大
切に保管してください。万が一販売店の捺印やご購入日の記載
がない場合は、無料修理保証の対象外になりますので、ご購入
時のレシートなどご購入店・ご購入日が確認できる物を一緒に
保管してください。
 p 保証期間は、お買い上げの日より1年です。保証期間中は、記
載内容によりティアック修理センター（巻末に記載）が無償修
理致します。その他の詳細については、保証書をご参照ください。
 p 保証期間経過後、または保証書を提示されない場合の修理など
については、お買い上げの販売店またはティアック修理センター

（巻末に記載）にご相談ください。修理によって機能を維持でき
る場合は、お客様のご要望により有料修理致します。
 p 万一、故障が発生した場合は使用を中止し、必ず電源プラグを
コンセントから抜いて、お買い上げの販売店またはティアック
修理センター（巻末に記載）までご連絡ください。修理を依頼
される場合は、次の内容をお知らせください。
なお、本機の故障、もしくは不具合により発生した付随的損害（録
音内容などの補償）の責については、ご容赦ください。
 o 型名、型番（SB-16D）
 o 製造番号（Serial No.）
 o 故障の症状（できるだけ詳しく）
 o お買い上げの年月日
 o お買い上げの販売店名

 p お問い合わせ先については、巻末をご参照ください。
 p 本機を廃棄する場合に必要となる収集費などの費用は、お客様
のご負担になります。
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各部の名称

フロントパネル

1アナログ入力端子
XLRバランスタイプのアナログ入力端子です。
 o XLR（1：GND、 2：HOT、3：COLD）

2INPUT.SIGインジケーター
48Vインジケーター

ファンタム電源がオンのときにインジケーターが点灯します。
INPUT.SIGインジケーター

アナログ入力に音声が入力されていると点灯します。
入力判定条件は、信号レベルが−40dBFsを超えた場合です。

OLインジケーター
アナログ入力信号がオーバーロードすると点灯します。

3OUTPUT.SIGインジケーター
アナログ出力に音声が出力されていると点灯します。
出力判定条件は、信号レベルが−40dBFsを超えた場合です。

4アナログ出力端子
XLRタイプのアナログ出力端子です。
 o XLR（1：GND、 2：HOT、3：COLD）

5DC.POWERインジケーター
 o DC電源が接続されている場合は、インジケーターが点灯し
ます。

 o Sonicview 16 ／ Sonicview 24本体から、または専用ア
プリケーション「TASCAM IO CONTROL」から、あらか
じめ設定された電圧の閾値に近づくと点滅し低電圧状態を示
します。

詳細は、23ページ「電源を接続する」をご参照ください。

6DC.POWERボタン
 o DC電源のみで駆動する場合は、このボタンの押し続けるこ
とで電源のオン／オフの切り換えを行います。

 o AC電源で駆動する場合は、自動的に起動するためボタン操
作は不要です。

詳細は、23ページ「電源を接続する」をご参照ください。
7STATUSインジケーター

STATUSインジケーターは、青色と赤色の2色のインジケー
ターが点灯／消灯し、本機の状態を表します。
詳細は、21ページ「STATUSインジケーター点灯／消灯状
態の詳細」をご参照ください。

8IDボタン
本機のデバイスIDの設定確認／変更が可能です。
設定方法は、24ページ「デバイスIDの設定」をご参照ください。

9SAMPLE.RATEインジケーター
SAMPLE RATEインジケーターは、2つ（48kHz ／ 96kHz）
のインジケーターの点灯／消灯により、本機のサンプリング周
波数の状態を表します。

0PRIMARY／ SECONDARYインジケーター
Danteネットワークの状態を点灯／点滅で表示します。
点灯が1Gbpsでの通信時、点滅が100Mbpsでの通信時です。

STATUSインジケーター点灯／消灯状態の詳細

STATUSインジケーター 備考

正常動作 青色点灯 本機が正常に動いている状態です。

故障（Dante） 赤色高速点滅（1秒間に4回） Danteモジュールの故障です。

ミュート中 赤色点灯 起動後クロックが安定するまでや、Fs切り換え時などDante
の設定が切り換えられたときなどに表示されます。

Dante ネットワークエラー 赤色フラッシュ点滅（1秒間に2回） Danteネットワークに接続されていません。

Dante リダンダントエラー 青色点滅（1秒間に1回） Dante PRIMARY端子が抜けているなどのリダンダント（二
重化）接続に何らかのエラーが発生しています。

アップデートモード 青色／赤色点滅（1秒間に1回） 本機のファームウェアをアップデート中です。
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STATUSインジケーター 備考

デバイスID確認
STATUS／SAMPLE RATEインジケーター
とデバイスID番号に応じたOUTPUTチャン
ネルLED点滅（1秒間1回）

本機に設定されたデバイスIDを表示しているときの状態です。

デバイスID変更
STATUS／SAMPLE RATEインジケーター
とデバイスID番号に応じたOUTPUTチャン
ネルLED点滅（1秒間2回）

本機に設定されたデバイスIDを変更しているときの状態です。

セーフモード STATUS ／ SAMPLE RATE ／ PRIMARY 
SECONDARYのLED点滅（1秒間に1回） セーフモードに入っている状態です。

リアパネル

qRESETボタン
本機が電源投入され起動している状態のときにRESETボタンを
押すことにより、ネットワークアドレス設定や本体のすべての
設定を出荷時の状態に戻すことが可能です。（→ 25ページ

「出荷時の設定に戻す」）

wGPIO端子
D-sub 25ピンのパラレルコントロール入出力端子です。
外部コントローラーを接続します。（→ 28ページ「GPIO端
子について」）

左サイドパネル

eAC.IN端子
付属の電源コードを接続します。

rEXT.DC.IN端子
外部DC電源を接続します。
DC電源の電圧/電流仕様は、11V/4Aから27V/2A以上の範囲
のものをお使いください。
コネクターは、XLR-4-32（1：−、2：NC、3：NC、 4：+）です。

tPRIMARY端子
メインのetherCON Cat5e互換のDante通信端子です。
常時、Danteネットワークに接続します。

ySECONDARY端子
サブのetherCON Cat5e互換のDante通信端子です。モード
によって、用途が切り換わります。
リダンダント（二重化）モード時は、二重化したDanteネットワー
クのうち、セカンダリーネットワークに接続します。
スイッチド（デイジーチェーン）モード時は、数珠つなぎで
Dante機器と接続する際に使用します。
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ラックマウントアングルの取り付け

本機を19インチラックにマウントする場合は、付属のラックマウ
ントアングルに交換する必要があります。下記の手順で交換してく
ださい（プラスドライバーをご準備ください）。
1. 下図の位置に取り付けてある4本のネジを取り外して、本機の

両側面に付いている4つのフットパーツを取り外します。

2. 付属のラックマウントアングルを、付属のラックマウントアン
グル取り付け用ネジを使って本機に取り付けます。

メモ
 i 最初に取り付けてあったフットパーツに戻したい場合は、逆の
手順で交換してください。
 i ラックマウントアングルの本体への取り付け位置を変えること
でラックに対してパネル面を約20mm ／ 40mm ／ 60mm下
げてラックに取り付けることができます。

また、ラックマウントアングルの前後方向を変えて取り付ける
ことも可能です。

電源を接続する

本機は、AC IN端子とEXT DC IN端子を搭載し電源のリダンダン
ト（二重化）接続に対応しています。
AC電源とDC電源を同時接続時にAC電源が途切れた場合には音切
れすることなくDC電源に移行します。
ご使用の際には、AC IN端子またはEXT DC IN端子に接続します。
いずれかの電源もしくは、両方同時に電源を投入しお使いいただく
ことも可能です。

DC電源のみで動作させる場合の起動方法
DC電源のみで動作させる場合は、DC電源を供給するだけでは起動
しません。
DC POWERボタン（6）を5秒間押し続けることで起動します。
また、起動中にDC POWERボタン（6）を5秒間押し続けると
シャットダウンします。

メモ
AC電源が供給されている場合は常時起動します。また、DC 
POWERボタン（6）を5秒間押し続けてもシャットダウンし
ません。

DC.POWERインジケーターの表示について

 p DC POWERインジケーター（5）は、本機が起動中にDC電
源が供給されている場合に点灯します。
 p DC電源が設定された終止電圧以下の場合は消灯します。また、
本機が起動していない場合も消灯しています。
 p 設定されたアラート電圧を下回ると点滅します。
 p 終止電圧は、11.0Vから27Vまで0.1V刻みで設定可能です。
DC電源を供給しているバッテリー仕様の終止電圧を設定してく
ださい。終止電圧がわからない場合やバッテリー以外の電源（AC
アダプターなど）を使用する場合は11.0Vで設定してください。
 p アラート電圧は、初期値で終止電圧から0.5V高い電圧で設定さ
れます。アラートが早すぎたり遅すぎたりする場合は、適宜設
定を調節してください。アラートは「OFF」にできます。
 p 終止電圧とアラート電圧の設定は、リモートプロトコルによる
外部制御、もしくはSonicview本体や専用アプリケーション

「TASCAM IO CONTROL」による外部制御によって設定しま
す。詳しくは、以下の資料をご参照ください。
 o SB-16Dのリモートプロトコル仕様書
 o Sonicviewシリーズのリファレンスマニュアル
 o 専用アプリケーション「TASCAM IO CONTROL」の取扱
説明書
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専用アプリケーションについて

専用アプリケーション「TASCAM IO CONTROL」を使って、本体の機能設定や本体操作を遠隔で操作することができます。
アプリケーションの詳細については、アプリケーションの取扱説明書をご覧ください。
専用アプリケーション「TASCAM IO CONTROL」およびアプリケーションの取扱説明書は、TASCAMのウェブサイト（https://tascam.
jp/jp/）からダウンロードすることができます。

設定可能な機能については、28ページ「パラメーターリスト」をご参照ください。

各種設定について

接続する機器に合わせて必要な各種設定を行います。
以下の設定は、すべて専用アプリケーション「TASCAM IO CONTROL」から行います。また、Sonicviewと組み合わせて使用する場合は、
Sonicviewからも各種設定を行う事ができます。詳細は、25ページ「Sonicviewの拡張として使用する場合」をご参照ください。

マイク／ライン入力を設定する
マイク、ライン入力の設定を行います。
ゲインやパッド、トリムの設定も同じ入力設定の中で行います。

ファンタム電源を設定する
ファンタム電源を必要とする外部マイクを接続したときにオンにします。
チャンネル単位でオン／オフが可能です。

注意
 i コンデンサーマイクを接続する前に、本機および接続する機器の電源をすべてオフまたはスタンバイ状態にしてください。
 i ファンタム電源をオンにした状態で、マイクの抜き差しをしないでください。大きなノイズを発生し、本機および接続中の機器が故障する
恐れがあります。
 i ファンタム電源を必要とするコンデンサーマイクを使用する場合のみ、ファンタム電源をオンにしてください。ファンタム電源を必要とし
ないダイナミックマイクなどを接続しているときにファンタム電源をオンにすると、本機および接続中の機器が故障する恐れがあります。
 i リボンマイクの中には、ファンタム電源を供給すると故障の原因になるものがあります。疑わしい場合は、マイクメーカーにご確認いただ
くか、リボンマイクにファンタム電源を供給しないでください。

リファレンスレベルを設定する
アナログ入出力のヘッドルーム（最大レベルとリファレンスレベルとのレベル差）を設定します。

デバイスIDの設定

SB-16DとSonicview 16 ／ Sonicview 24を組み合わせて使用する場合、機体を識別するためのデバイスIDの設定が必要になります。
以下の手順によってデバイスIDを確認／変更できます。

デバイスIDを確認する
IDボタン（5）を押します。
STATUSインジケーターとSAMPLE RATEインジケーターが点滅し、本機がデバイスID確認モードになります。
設定されているデバイスID番号に応じた入力チャンネルのINPUT SIGインジケーターと出力チャンネルのOUTPUT SIGインジケーターが同
時に点灯します。
デバイスIDは入力チャンネルインジケーターと出力チャンネルインジケーターの番号を対にして割り当てられます。
例として以下のID番号の場合、各インジケーターは表のように点灯します。

デバイスID：#3-4

チャンネル番号 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

INPUT SIGインジケーター 0

OUTPUT SIGインジケーター 0

デバイスID：#15-8

チャンネル番号 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

INPUT SIGインジケーター 0

OUTPUT SIGインジケーター 0

 o デバイスID確認モード中に点灯するインジケーター
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デバイスIDを変更する
以下の手順によってデバイスIDを変更することができます。

注意
本機に設定されたデバイスIDは、同じネットワークに接続され
た別のSB-16Dと重複しないように設定してください。

1. IDボタン（5）を5秒間押し続けます。
STATUSインジケーターとSAMPLE RATEインジケーター、
および現在設定されているデバイスID番号に応じたOUTPUT 
SIGインジケーターが同時に点滅します。(1秒間に2回)

2. デバイスID変更モード中に、IDボタン（5）を押してデバイ
スIDを切り換えます。
点滅するOUTPUT SIGインジケーターが移動します。

3. IDボタン（5）を2秒間押し続けて確定します。

デバイスID変更モードに入ったあとは、再度IDボタン（5）を押
すたびにデバイスIDが+1足され、点滅するOUTPUT SIGインジ
ケーターがデバイスID番号に応じて順番に切り換わり移動します。
OUTPUT SIGインジケーターが16まで移動し、再度IDボタン（5）
を押すと、OUTPUT SIGインジケーターは「1」に戻ります。

注意
本機でのデバイスIDの変更は、OUTPUT SIGインジケーター
の1 〜 16までの変更が可能です。
INPUT SIGイ ン ジ ケ ー タ ー を 変 更 は、Sonicview 16 ／
Sonicview 24本 体 か ら、 ま た は 専 用 ア プ リ ケ ー シ ョ ン

「TASCAM IO CONTROL」から行ってください。

出荷時の設定に戻す

本機が電源投入され起動している状態のときにRESETボタン（9）
を押すことにより、ネットワークアドレス設定や本体のすべての設
定をリセットすることが可能です。

Danteの設定をリセットするには
RESETボタン（9）を5秒間押し続けます。
STATUSインジケーターが2回点滅し、本機のDanteに設定され
ているネットワークアドレス設定などを出荷時の設定に戻します。

本機に設定されたすべての設定をリセットするには
RESETボタン（9）を10秒間押し続けます。
STATUSインジケーターが3回点滅し、本機に設定されたすべて
の設定を出荷時の設定に戻します。

本機をセーフモードで起動するには
RESETボタン（9）を押しながら、電源を接続します。
本機がセーフモードで起動し、STATUS ／ SAMPLE RATE ／
PRIMARY ／ SECONDARYインジケーターが1秒間に2回点滅し
ます。

Sonicviewの拡張として使用する場合

本機をTASCAM SonicviewシリーズのDanteポートのLANに接
続することで、TASCAM Sonicviewシリーズから本機を操作する
ことができます。さらに、TASCAM Sonicviewシリーズが本機
をマウントすることによって、本機のアナログ入力をSonicview
のアナログ入力と同等に操作できるようになります。
以下の手順でマウントしてください。

メモ
 i 手 順 は、 本 機 とTASCAM Sonicviewシ リ ー ズ のDante 
Controlネットワーク設定が初期状態（AddressingがAUTO）
であることを前提としています。
 i Sonicviewがマウントできるのは、最大4台までです。

1. マイク／スピーカーなどのアナログ端子を装備した外部機器
と接続します。

2. 本機のDante端子とSonicviewシリーズのDante端子をLAN
ケーブルで接続します。
両機のDante設定がリダンダント（二重化）モードの場合は、
両機のPRIMARY端子／ SECONDARY端子同士を接続して
ください。
接続方法については、26ページ「スイッチド（デイジー
チェーン）接続」、および26ページ「リダンダント（二重化）
接続」をご参照ください。

3. 本機と接続した機体の電源を投入します。
4. Danteのルーティング設定を行います。

Sonicviewから本機をマウントすることによって、本機と
SonicviewのDanteルーティングが自動で設定されます。ま
た、サンプリングレートやリファンレンスレベル、Danteレ
イテンシーの設定なども自動で適切な値に設定されます。詳し
くは、Sonicviewシリーズのリファレンスマニュアルをご参
照ください。

5. Sonicviewシリーズの入力／出力ルーティング設定を行いま
す。
詳細は、Sonicviewシリーズのリファレンスマニュアルの「第
5章 ルーティング」をご参照ください。
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Danteについて

Danteとは、Audinate社が開発した伝送プロトコルです。
ギガビットイーサネット規格に基づいたネットワークにおいて、多
チャンネル伝送（512ch IN ／ 512ch OUT）や高精度でのクロッ
ク同期などを可能としています。
Danteの詳細については、Audinate社のウェブサイトをご参照く
ださい。

https://www.audinate.com/

Danteネットワークとの接続方法

本機を設定して使用するには、本機に接続されたイーサネットネッ
トワーク、Dante Controllerが動作するパソコン、および他の
Dante対応機器の設定を行う必要があります。

各端子の接続に使用するLANケーブルについて
カテゴリー 5e以上のSTPケーブルをご使用ください。
クロスオーバー・ケーブル、ストレート・ケーブルのどちらでも使
用できます。

注意
本機は、100Mbpsのイーサネットスイッチングハブには対応
しておりません。必ずギガビットイーサネットに対応したスイッ
チングハブを使用してください。

メモ
 i Dante NetworkのAddressing設定がAUTO (DHCP) の場合、
パソコンはIPアドレスを自動設定するように設定してください。
 i Dante NetworkのAddressing設定がSTATICの場合、パソコ
ンはDanteとネットワークアドレスを合わせて設定してくださ
い。

スイッチド（デイジーチェーン）接続
接続機器の台数が少ない場合や、スイッチングハブを使用しない場
合に、Dante機器を数珠つなぎに接続する方法です。以下のように
接続します。

スイッチド（デイジーチェーン）接続の例

SB-16D SB-16Dミキサー

メモ
 i スイッチド（デイジーチェーン）接続の場合、PRIMARY端子
とSECONDARY端子どちらの端子に接続してもかまいません。
 i 接続する機器が多くなると、レイテンシーの設定を大きくする
必要があります。

リダンダント（二重化）接続
ライブ環境など録り直しができない状況での録音に対応する場合、
プライマリーとセカンダリーの完全に独立した2つのネットワーク
を使用し、以下のように接続します。

リダンダント（二重化）接続の例

SB-16DHUB

PC

HUB

SB-16D

プライマリー セカンダリー

ミキサー

メモ
スイッチド（デイジーチェーン）接続とリダンダント（二重化）
接続の設定は、自動では切り換わりません。Dante Controller
のNetwork Config画面で設定を切り換えてください。

注意
プライマリーネットワークとセカンダリーネットワーク同士は、
いかなる場合でも同じLAN（VLAN）に接続できません。

Hub

プライマリー
セカンダリー
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Dante.Controller使用方法

Dante.Controllerについて
本機は、Audinate社のホームページにて公開されているDante 
Controllerを使用して、他のDante対応機器と接続します。
Dante Controller本体および取扱説明書は、Audinate社のホーム
ページより最新版をダウンロードしてください。

Audinate.ダウンロードページ

https://www.audinate.com/products/software/dante-
controller

パソコンにインストールしたDante Controllerで最低限以下を設
定してください。

 p オーディオ・ルーティングを設定します。
 p 各Dante機器のサンプリング周波数および量子化ビット数を合
わせます。

メモ
Dante Controllerで設定したデータは、各Dante機器内の内部
メモリーに記憶されます。
Dante Controllerを終了した場合やパソコンをDanteネット
ワークから切断した場合でも、設定を変更しない限り接続は変
わりません。

オーディオ・ルーティング設定
Dante Controllerを起動すると、下図のNetwork View画面が開
きます。
ここでは、Danteネットワークに関する状態を設定・監視すること
ができます。

1受信デバイス名
Danteネットワーク上に存在する受信デバイスの名前です。

2受信デバイスチャンネル
Danteネットワーク上に存在する受信デバイスのチャンネル名
です。

3送信デバイス名
Danteネットワーク上に存在する送信デバイスの名前です。

4送信デバイスチャンネル
Danteネットワーク上に存在する送信デバイスのチャンネル名
です。

5オーディオ・ルーティング
送信機と受信機の接続したいオーディオチャンネル同士をここ
でルーティングします。
マトリックス上の接続したいチャンネル同士の交点を、マウス
でクリックして接続します。

メモ
パソコンキーボードのCtrlキーを押しながら、デバイス名の交
点にある「-」をクリックすると、接続可能なすべてのチャンネ
ルが一括で接続でき便利です。

Dante.Controller.サンプリングレート／量子化
ビット数の変更

Network View画 面 で デ バ イ ス 名 を ダ ブ ル ク リ ッ ク す る と、
Device View画面が開きます。
ここでは、Danteネットワーク上に存在するデバイスの状態を設
定・監視することができます。
Device Configタブを選択すると、下図1で選択されているデバ
イスのサンプリングレートや量子化ビット数などの設定を変更でき
ます。

1デバイス名
Device Viewにて設定を変更するデバイスの名前です。

2デバイス名変更
デバイス名を変更します。

3サンプリングレート
サンプリングレートを変更します。

4量子化ビット数
量子化ビット数を変更します。

5レイテンシー設定
レイテンシー設定を変更します。

注意
デバイス名を変更するとオーディオ・ルーティング設定がクリ
アされます。そのため、オーディオ・ルーティングを設定する
前に分かりやすいデバイス名に変更することをお勧めします。
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コントロールパラメーター

パラメーターリスト
以下が本機のパラメーターになります。
専用アプリケーションやTASCAM Sonicviewシリーズから、すべて外部制御が可能です。

機能 内容

Head Amp GAIN調節

Analog.Reference.Level.=.+6dBu時
PAD OFF時：+12dB 〜 +66dB
PAD ON時：−8dB 〜 +46dB
Analog.Reference.Level.=.+4dBu時
PAD OFF時：+3dB 〜 +57dB
PAD ON時：−17dB 〜 +37dB
Analog.Reference.Level.=.0dBu時
PAD OFF時：+8dB 〜 +62dB
PAD ON時：−12dB 〜 +42dB

PAD ON ／ OFF ON時：−20dB
PHANTOM ON ／ OFF ON時：+48V
サンプリングレート設定 96kHz（初期値）/48kHz
デバイス名設定 任意のデバイス名に設定／変更
チャンネルラベルの設定 任意のチャンネル名に設定／変更

リファレンスレベル 
切り換え

デジタルリファレンスレベル設定 −9dBFs ／−14dBFs ／−16dBFs ／−18dBFs ／−20dBFs（初期値）
アナログリファレンスレベル設定 +6dBu（−9dBFsの時）／ +4dBu（初期値）／ +0dBu

インジケーターの輝度調節 選択肢：0 〜 3（初期値：3、1ステップ刻み）
Identify 本機のすべてのSIGインジケーターとSTATUSインジケーターの点滅
ネットワーク設定

（Dante Primary ／
Dante Secondary ／
SB-16D本体）

Static ／ Auto（DHCP） IPアドレスの自動取得／任意設定
IPアドレス Staticの場合、任意のIPアドレスに設定／変更

サブネットマスク Staticの場合、サブネットマスクを設定／変更

パスワード設定 任意のパスワードを設定／変更可能（初期値：パスワード無し）
GPIOの設定 GPIO端子にアサインする機能の設定／変更
プリセット設定 プリセットの設定

GPIO端子について
リアパネルにあるGPIO端子は、本機器を外部制御するためのパラ
レルコントロール端子です。
GPIO端子の機能の設定内容は、SB-16D本体の外部制御用途の他、
TASCAMデジタルミキサーのGPIO端子の拡張用途としてもご使
用できます。専用アプリケーション「TASCAM IO CONTROL」
や本製品の接続に対応しているTASCAMデジタルミキサーシリー
ズから設定が可能です。
本機単独でご使用される場合は、TASCAM IO CONTROLのリファ
レンスマニュアル「GPIOの設定」をご参照ください。
TASCAM Sonicviewシリーズに接続した場合、USER DEFINED 
CONTROL画面のGPIO-INタブ画面／ GPIO-OUTタブ画面で行い
ます。詳細は、Sonicviewシリーズのリファレンスマニュアルの「第
4章 ミキサーのコンフィギュレーション／各種設定」の「GPIO-IN
タブ画面」および「GPIO-OUTタブ画面」をご参照ください。
ピンアサインは、以下の通りです。

Pin.No. 機能 IN./.OUT
1 GND −
2 GPIO IN 2 IN
3 GPIO IN 4 IN
4 GPIO IN 6 IN
5 GPIO IN 8 IN
6 NC −
7 NC −
8 NC −
9 GPIO OUT 2 OUT
10 GPIO OUT 4 OUT

Pin.No. 機能 IN./.OUT
11 GPIO OUT 6 OUT
12 GPIO OUT 8 OUT
13 NC −
14 GPIO IN 1 IN
15 GPIO IN 3 IN
16 GPIO IN 5 IN
17 GPIO IN 7 IN
18 NC −
19 NC −
20 GND −
21 GPIO OUT 1 OUT
22 GPIO OUT 3 OUT
23 GPIO OUT 5 OUT
24 GPIO OUT 7 OUT
25 +5V −

IN：コマンド入力用
 o 内部回路で+5Vにプルアップ
 o 50msec以上のLOW信号の入力で動作

OUT：コマンド／タリー出力用
 o 内部回路は、オープンコレクタ（出力インピーダンス：10Ω）
 o 耐圧20V、最大電流35mA

+5V：最大供給電流50mA

28  TASCAM  SB-16D



仕様／定格

オーディオ性能
0dBu=0.775Vrms

マイクアンプEIN（入力換算雑音）
−128dBu以下

周波数特性
MIC/LINE IN w DANTE OUT

20Hz - 20kHz：+0dB、−0.5dB（48kHz）（JEITA）
20Hz -40kHz：+0dB、−1.0dB（96kHz）（JEITA）

DANTE IN w LINE OUT
20Hz - 20kHz：+0dB、−0.5dB（48kHz）（JEITA）
20Hz -40kHz：+0dB、−1.0dB（96kHz）（JEITA）

ダイナミックレンジ
110dB以上（ MIC/LINE w DANTE、PAD = OFF、A.Ref 

= +4dBu、GAIN = 12、JEITA）
111dB以上（ DANTE w LINE OUT、サンプリング周波数：

48kHz）
112dB以上（ DANTE w LINE OUT、サンプリング周波数：

96kHz）

歪率
0.002%以下（ MIC/LINE IN w DANTE、+4dBu入力時、PAD 

= OFF、A.Ref = +4dBu、GAIN=12、JEITA）
0.002%以下（DANTE w LINE OUT、0dBFS出力時、JEITA）

クロストーク
100dB以上（MIC/LINE w LINE OUT、1kHzサイン波、JEITA）

A.Ref：Analog Reference Level設定

入出力定格

INPUT.1-16端子
コネクター：XLR-3-31相当（1：GND、2：HOT、3：COLD）
入力レベル：

パッドオフ時
最大入力レベル：+12dBu（TRIM最小）
最小入力レベル：−62dBu（TRIM最大）

パッドオン時
最大入力レベル：+32dBu（TRIM最小）
最小入力レベル：−42dBu（TRIM最大）

入力インピーダンス：5.0kΩ以上

メモ
＋48Vのファンタム電源をMIC/LINE入力端子ごとに供給可能
です。

OUTPUT.1-16端子
コネクター：XLR-3-32相当（1：GND、2：HOT、3：COLD）
出力インピーダンス：100Ω
規定出力レベル：

+6dBu（D.Ref：−9dBFS、A.Ref：+6dBu）
+4dBu（ D.Ref： −14 ／ −16 ／ −18 ／ −20dBFS、

A.Ref：+4dBu）
0dBu（D.Ref：−18 ／−20dBFS、A.Ref：0dBu）

最大出力レベル：
+15dBu（D.Ref：−9dBFS、A.Ref：+6dBu）
+18dBu（D.Ref：−18dBFS、A.Ref：0dBu）
+20dBu（D.Ref：−20dBFS、A.Ref：0dBu）
+18dBu（D.Ref：−14dBFS、A.Ref：+4dBu）
+20dBu（D.Ref：−16dBFS、A.Ref：+4dBu）
+22dBu（D.Ref：−18dBFS、A.Ref：+4dBu）
+24dBu（D.Ref：−20dBFS、A.Ref：+4dBu）

D.Ref：Digital Reference Level設定
A.Ref：Analog Reference Level設定

Dante.PRIMARY／ SECONDARY端子
コネクター：etherCON Cat5e 互換コネクター *
伝送プロトコル：Dante
Gigabit Ethernet規格：1000BASE-T（IEEE 802.3ab）
ケーブル：カテゴリー 5e以上のSTPケーブル

＊ etherCONは、Neutrik AGの登録商標です。

GPIO端子
コネクター： D-sub 25ピン    

（8イン／ 8アウト、メス型インチ規格）
 o GPIO端子のピンアサインは、28ページ「GPIO端子につ
いて」をご参照ください。

一般

電源
AC100-240V、50/60Hz
外部DC電源（DC11-27V ／ 4-2A）
 o DC電圧／電流範囲：11V ／ 4A − 27V ／ 2A

消費電力
44W

外形寸法
標準フット装着時

454 x 179.6 x 140mm（幅ｘ高さｘ奥行き）
ラックマウントアダプター装着時

482.8 x 132 x 120mm（幅ｘ高さｘ奥行き）

質量
4.5kg

動作温度
0 〜 40℃

 p 取扱説明書のイラストが一部製品と異なる場合があります。
 p 製品の改善により、仕様および外観が予告なく変更することが
あります。
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　　〒206-8530 東京都多摩市落合1-47　

この製品の取り扱いなどに関するお問い合わせは
タスカム.カスタマーサポート 〒206-8530　東京都多摩市落合1-47

 p 電話 042-356-9137 携帯電話・PHS・IP電話から

 p ナビダイヤル .0570-000-809 一般電話から

 p FAX 042-356-9185
受付時間は、10:00 〜 12:00 ／ 13:00 〜 17:00 です。（土・日・祝日・弊社指定休日を除く）

故障・修理や保守についてのお問い合わせは
ティアック修理センター 〒358-0026　埼玉県入間市小谷田858

 p 電話 04-2901-1033 携帯電話・PHS・IP電話から

 p ナビダイヤル .0570-000-501 一般電話から

 p FAX 04-2901-1036
受付時間は、9:30 〜 12:00 ／ 13:00 〜 17:00です。（土・日・祝日・弊社指定休日を除く）

■ 住所や電話番号は、予告なく変更する場合があります。あらかじめご了承ください。
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ソフトウェアに関する重要なお知らせ

ソースコードの入手をご希望されるお客様は、以下のURLにアクセスの上、登録フォームからご要求ください。
http://teac-global.com/support/opensource/form/

なお、ソースコードの内容等についてのご質問はお答えできませんので、あらかじめご了承ください。

Software Licensing

xnprintf for C/C++ (February 26 2005)
Copyright (c) 2002-2005 David TAILLANDIER
http://savannah.nongnu.org/projects/xnprintf
This software is distributed under the “modified BSD licence”.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without 
modification, are permitted provided that thefollowing conditions are 
met:

Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, 
this list of conditions and the followingdisclaimer. Redistributions in 
binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of 
conditions andthe following disclaimer in the documentation and/or 
other materials provided with the distribution. The nameof the author 
may not be used to endorse or promote products derived from this 
software without specific priorwritten permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR ``AS IS’’ AND ANY 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIEDWARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, 
THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITYAND FITNESS FOR 
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE 
AUTHORBE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, 
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIALDAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS ORSERVICES; LOSS 
OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER 
CAUSEDAND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, 
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) 
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THISSOFTWARE, EVEN IF 
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

tropicssl (v6a6997f)
https://github.com/axic/tropicssl
Copyright (c) 2009, StackFoundry LLC.
Based on XySSL: Copyright (c) 2006-2008, Christophe Devine.
Based on PolarSSL: Copyright (c) 2009, Paul Bakker <polarssl_maintainer 
at polarssl dot org>
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without 
modification, are permitted provided that thefollowing conditions are 
met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright 
notice, this list of conditions and the followingdisclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright 
notice, this list of conditions and thefollowing disclaimer in the 
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the names of PolarSSL or XySSL nor the names of its 
contributors may be used to endorse orpromote products derived 
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND 
CONTRIBUTORS “AS IS” ANDANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, 
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIEDWARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE 
AREDISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR 
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FORANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, 
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES(INCLUDING, 
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR 
SERVICES; LOSSOF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) 
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANYTHEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN 
CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDINGNEGLIGENCE OR 
OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, 

EVEN IFADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Precision Time Protocol daemon (v1b2)
http://sourceforge.net/projects/ptpd/files/
Copyright (c) 2009-2012 George V. Neville-Neil, Steven Kreuzer, Martin 
Burnicki, Jan Breuer, Gael Mace,Alexandre Van Kempen

Copyright (c) 2005-2008 Kendall Correll, Aidan Williams
All Rights Reserved

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without 
modification, are permitted provided that thefollowing conditions are 
met:
1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, 
this list of conditions and thefollowing disclaimer.
2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright 
notice, this list of conditions and thefollowing disclaimer in the 
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHORS ``AS IS’’ AND ANY 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIEDWARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITYAND FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
THE AUTHORSOR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, 
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, ORCONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF 
SUBSTITUTEGOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; 
OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVERCAUSED AND ON ANY 
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, 
OR TORT(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY 
WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THISSOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE 
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

mDNSResponder
http://www.opensource.apple.com/tarballs/mDNSResponder/
versions 107.6, 177 and 258.13
Version 2.0, January 2004
http://www.apache.org/licenses/
TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR USE, REPRODUCTION, AND DISTRIBUTION

1. Definitions.
“License” shall mean the terms and conditions for use, reproduction, and 
distribution as defined by Sections 1through 9 of this document.

“Licensor” shall mean the copyright owner or entity authorized by the 
copyright owner that is granting theLicense.

“Legal Entity” shall mean the union of the acting entity and all other 
entities that control, are controlled by, orare under common control with 
that entity. For the purposes of this definition, “control” means (i) the 
power,direct or indirect, to cause the direction or management of such 
entity, whether by contract or otherwise, or (ii)ownership of fifty percent 
(50%) or more of the outstanding shares, or (iii) beneficial ownership of 
such entity.

“You” (or “Your”) shall mean an individual or Legal Entity exercising 
permissions granted by this License.

“Source” form shall mean the preferred form for making modifications, 
including but not limited to softwaresource code, documentation 
source, and configuration files.
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“Object” form shall mean any form resulting from mechanical 
transformation or translation of a Source form,including but not limited 
to compiled object code, generated documentation, and conversions to 
other mediatypes.

“Work” shall mean the work of authorship, whether in Source or Object 
form, made available under theLicense, as indicated by a copyright 
notice that is included in or attached to the work (an example is 
providedin the Appendix below).

“Derivative Works” shall mean any work, whether in Source or Object 
form, that is based on (or derived from)the Work and for which the 
editorial revisions, annotations, elaborations, or other modifications 
represent, as a whole, an original work of authorship. For the purposes 
of this License, Derivative Works shall not includeworks that remain 
separable from, or merely link (or bind by name) to the interfaces of, the 
Work andDerivative Works thereof.

“Contribution” shall mean any work of authorship, including the 
original version of the Work and anymodifications or additions to 
that Work or Derivative Works thereof, that is intentionally submitted 
to Licensorfor inclusion in the Work by the copyright owner or by 
an individual or Legal Entity authorized to submit onbehalf of the 
copyright owner. For the purposes of this definition, “submitted” 
means any form of electronic,verbal, or written communication 
sent to the Licensor or its representatives, including but not limited 
tocommunication on electronic mailing lists, source code control 
systems, and issue tracking systems that aremanaged by, or on behalf 
of, the Licensor for the purpose of discussing and improving the Work, 
but excludingcommunication that is conspicuously marked or otherwise 
designated in writing by the copyright owner as”Not a Contribution.”

“Contributor” shall mean Licensor and any individual or Legal Entity 
on behalf of whom a Contribution hasbeen received by Licensor and 
subsequently incorporated within the Work.

2. Grant of Copyright License. Subject to the terms and conditions of this 
License, each Contributor herebygrants to You a perpetual, worldwide, 
non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable copyright license 
toreproduce, prepare Derivative Works of, publicly display, publicly 
perform, sublicense, and distribute the Workand such Derivative Works 
in Source or Object form.

3. Grant of Patent License. Subject to the terms and conditions of this 
License, each Contributor herebygrants to You a perpetual, worldwide, 
non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable (except as stated 
inthis section) patent license to make, have made, use, offer to sell, sell, 
import, and otherwise transfer theWork, where such license applies only 
to those patent claims licensable by such Contributor that arenecessarily 
infringed by their Contribution(s) alone or by combination of their 
Contribution(s) with the Work towhich such Contribution(s) was 
submitted. If You institute patent litigation against any entity (including 
a cross-claim or counterclaim in a lawsuit) alleging that the Work or 
a Contribution incorporated within the Workconstitutes direct or 
contributory patent infringement, then any patent licenses granted to 
You under thisLicense for that Work shall terminate as of the date such 
litigation is filed.

4. Redistribution. You may reproduce and distribute copies of the 
Work or Derivative Works thereof in anymedium, with or without 
modifications, and in Source or Object form, provided that You meet the 
followingconditions:

You must give any other recipients of the Work or Derivative Works a 
copy of this License; and

You must cause any modified files to carry prominent notices stating 
that You changed the files; and

You must retain, in the Source form of any Derivative Works that You 
distribute, all copyright, patent,trademark, and attribution notices from 
the Source form of the Work, excluding those notices that do notpertain 
to any part of the Derivative Works; and
If the Work includes a “NOTICE” text file as part of its distribution, 
then any Derivative Works that Youdistribute must include a readable 
copy of the attribution notices contained within such NOTICE file, 
excludingthose notices that do not pertain to any part of the Derivative 
Works, in at least one of the following places:within a NOTICE text file 
distributed as part of the Derivative Works; within the Source form or 
documentation,if provided along with the Derivative Works; or, within 
a display generated by the Derivative Works, if andwherever such 
third-party notices normally appear. The contents of the NOTICE file 
are for informationalpurposes only and do not modify the License. 
You may add Your own attribution notices within DerivativeWorks that 

You distribute, alongside or as an addendum to the NOTICE text from 
the Work, provided thatsuch additional attribution notices cannot be 
construed as modifying the License. You may add Your owncopyright 
statement to Your modifications and may provide additional or different 
license terms and conditionsfor use, reproduction, or distribution of Your 
modifications, or for any such Derivative Works as a whole,provided Your 
use, reproduction, and distribution of the Work otherwise complies with 
the conditions stated inthis License.

5. Submission of Contributions. Unless You explicitly state otherwise, 
any Contribution intentionally submittedfor inclusion in the Work by 
You to the Licensor shall be under the terms and conditions of this 
License,without any additional terms or conditions. Notwithstanding 
the above, nothing herein shall supersede ormodify the terms of any 
separate license agreement you may have executed with Licensor 
regarding suchContributions.

6. Trademarks. This License does not grant permission to use the trade 
names, trademarks, service marks, orproduct names of the Licensor, 
except as required for reasonable and customary use in describing the 
originof the Work and reproducing the content of the NOTICE file.

7. Disclaimer of Warranty. Unless required by applicable law 
or agreed to in writing, Licensor provides theWork (and each 
Contributor provides its Contributions) on an “AS IS” BASIS, WITHOUT 
WARRANTIES ORCONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or 
implied, including, without limitation, any warranties orconditions 
of TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, or FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULARPURPOSE. You are solely responsible for determining the 
appropriateness of using or redistributing the Workand assume any risks 
associated with Your exercise of permissions under this License.

8. Limitation of Liability. In no event and under no legal theory, whether 
in tort (including negligence), contract,or otherwise, unless required 
by applicable law (such as deliberate and grossly negligent acts) or 
agreed to inwriting, shall any Contributor be liable to You for damages, 
including any direct, indirect, special, incidental, orconsequential 
damages of any character arising as a result of this License or out of the 
use or inability to usethe Work (including but not limited to damages for 
loss of goodwill, work stoppage, computer failure ormalfunction, or any 
and all other commercial damages or losses), even if such Contributor 
has been advisedof the possibility of such damages.

9. Accepting Warranty or Additional Liability. While redistributing 
the Work or Derivative Works thereof, Youmay choose to offer, and 
charge a fee for, acceptance of support, warranty, indemnity, or other 
liabilityobligations and/or rights consistent with this License. However, 
in accepting such obligations, You may actonly on Your own behalf 
and on Your sole responsibility, not on behalf of any other Contributor, 
and only if Youagree to indemnify, defend, and hold each Contributor 
harmless for any liability incurred by, or claims assertedagainst, such 
Contributor by reason of your accepting any such warranty or additional 
liability.

PetaLinux (v0.10-rc1)
Licensed under
GNU GENERAL PUBLIC LICENSE Version 2, June 1991 (below).
Note: To download the software, please download the petalogix 
distributable from the /packages/original directory at the Audinate 
development site.

FastCGI (v2.4.0)
https://fastcgi-archives.github.io/

This FastCGI application library source and object code (the “Software”) 
and its documentation (the”Documentation”) are copyrighted by 
Open Market, Inc (“Open Market”). The following terms apply to all 
filesassociated with the Software and Documentation unless explicitly 
disclaimed in individual files.

Open Market permits you to use, copy, modify, distribute, and license 
this Software and the Documentation forany purpose, provided that 
existing copyright notices are retained in all copies and that this notice 
is includedverbatim in any distributions. No written agreement, license, 
or royalty fee is required for any of the authorizeduses. Modifications to 
this Software and Documentation may be copyrighted by their authors 
and need notfollow the licensing terms described here. If modifications 
to this Software and Documentation have newlicensing terms, the new 
terms must be clearly indicated on the first page of each file where they 
apply.
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OPEN MARKET MAKES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY WITH 
RESPECT TO THE SOFTWAREOR THE DOCUMENTATION, INCLUDING 
WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY WARRANTY OFMERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
OPEN MARKETBE LIABLE TO YOU OR ANY THIRD PARTY FOR ANY 
DAMAGES ARISING FROM OR RELATING TOTHIS SOFTWARE OR 
THE DOCUMENTATION, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY 
INDIRECT,SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR SIMILAR 
DAMAGES, INCLUDING LOST PROFITS ORLOST DATA, EVEN IF OPEN 
MARKET HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.
THE SOFTWARE AND DOCUMENTATION ARE PROVIDED “AS IS”. OPEN 
MARKET HAS NO LIABILITY INCONTRACT, TORT, NEGLIGENCE OR 
OTHERWISE ARISING OUT OF THIS SOFTWARE OR THEDOCUMENTATION.

http://www.lighttpd.net/
Copyright (c) 2004, Jan Kneschke, incremental
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without 
modification, are permitted provided that thefollowing conditions are 
met:

 - Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright 
notice, this list of conditions and the followingdisclaimer.

 - Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright 
notice, this list of conditions and thefollowing disclaimer in the 
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

 - Neither the name of the ‘incremental’ nor the names of its 
contributors may be used to endorse or promoteproducts derived 
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND 
CONTRIBUTORS “AS IS” ANDANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, 
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIEDWARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE 
AREDISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR 
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FORANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, 
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES(INCLUDING, 
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR 
SERVICES; LOSSOF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) 
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANYTHEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN 
CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDINGNEGLIGENCE OR 
OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, 
EVEN IFADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

libsodium (v1.0.3.2)
https://github.com/jedisct1/libsodium/blob/master/LICENSE

Copyright (c) 2013-2016
Frank Denis <j at pureftpd dot org>

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any 
purpose with or without fee is herebygranted, provided that the above 
copyright notice and this permission notice appear in all copies.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED “AS IS” AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS 
ALL WARRANTIES WITHREGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY ANDFITNESS. IN NO EVENT 
SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, 
ORCONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER 
RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN 
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUSACTION, 
ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE 
OF THISSOFTWARE.

uClibc
Note: To download the software, please download the petalogix 
distributable from the/packages/original directory at the Audinate 
development site.
Version 0.9.27
https://www.uclibc.org/

GNU Lesser General Public License, version 2.1
The latest version of the LGPL, version 3
Why you shouldn’t use the Lesser GPL for your next library
What to do if you see a possible LGPL violation
Translations of LGPLv2.1
The GNU Lesser General Public License version 2.1 (LGPLv2.1) in other 

formats: plain text, Texinfo,standalone HTML, Docbook, Markdown, ODF, 
RTF, and LaTeX
Old versions of the LGPL
This GNU Lesser General Public License counts as the successor of the 
GNU Library General Public License. For an explaination of why this 
change was necessary, read the Why you shouldn’t use the Lesser GPL 
foryour next library article.

Table of Contents
GNU LESSER GENERAL PUBLIC LICENSE
Preamble
TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR COPYING, DISTRIBUTION AND 
MODIFICATION
How to Apply These Terms to Your New Libraries
GNU LESSER GENERAL PUBLIC LICENSE
Version 2.1, February 1999

Copyright (C) 1991, 1999 Free Software Foundation, Inc.
51 Franklin Street, Fifth Floor, Boston, MA 02110-1301 USA
Everyone is permitted to copy and distribute verbatim copies
of this license document, but changing it is not allowed.

[This is the first released version of the Lesser GPL. It also counts as the 
successor of the GNU Library Public License, version 2, hence the version 
number 2.1.]
Preamble
The licenses for most software are designed to take away your freedom 
to share and change it. By contrast,the GNU General Public Licenses are 
intended to guarantee your freedom to share and change free software-
-to make sure the software is free for all its users.

This license, the Lesser General Public License, applies to some specially 
designated software packages-typically libraries-of the Free Software 
Foundation and other authors who decide to use it. You can use it 
too,but we suggest you first think carefully about whether this license 
or the ordinary General Public License is thebetter strategy to use in any 
particular case, based on the explanations below.

When we speak of free software, we are referring to freedom of use, not 
price. Our General Public Licensesare designed to make sure that you 
have the freedom to distribute copies of free software (and charge for 
thisservice if you wish); that you receive source code or can get it if you 
want it; that you can change the softwareand use pieces of it in new free 
programs; and that you are informed that you can do these things.

To protect your rights, we need to make restrictions that forbid 
distributors to deny you these rights or to askyou to surrender these 
rights. These restrictions translate to certain responsibilities for you if 
you distributecopies of the library or if you modify it.

For example, if you distribute copies of the library, whether gratis or for 
a fee, you must give the recipients allthe rights that we gave you. You 
must make sure that they, too, receive or can get the source code. If 
you linkother code with the library, you must provide complete object 
files to the recipients, so that they can relinkthem with the library after 
making changes to the library and recompiling it. And you must show 
them theseterms so they know their rights.

We protect your rights with a two-step method: (1) we copyright the 
library, and (2) we offer you this license,which gives you legal permission 
to copy, distribute and/or modify the library.

To protect each distributor, we want to make it very clear that there is no 
warranty for the free library. Also, ifthe library is modified by someone 
else and passed on, the recipients should know that what they have is 
notthe original version, so that the original author’s reputation will not 
be affected by problems that might beintroduced by others.

Finally, software patents pose a constant threat to the existence of any 
free program. We wish to make surethat a company cannot effectively 
restrict the users of a free program by obtaining a restrictive license from 
apatent holder. Therefore, we insist that any patent license obtained for 
a version of the library must beconsistent with the full freedom of use 
specified in this license.

Most GNU software, including some libraries, is covered by the ordinary 
GNU General Public License. Thislicense, the GNU Lesser General Public 
License, applies to certain designated libraries, and is quite differentfrom 
the ordinary General Public License. We use this license for certain 
libraries in order to permit linkingthose libraries into non-free programs.
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When a program is linked with a library, whether statically or using 
a shared library, the combination of the twois legally speaking a 
combined work, a derivative of the original library. The ordinary 
General Public Licensetherefore permits such linking only if the entire 
combination fits its criteria of freedom. The Lesser GeneralPublic License 
permits more lax criteria for linking other code with the library.

We call this license the “Lesser” General Public License because it 
does Less to protect the user’s freedomthan the ordinary General 
Public License. It also provides other free software developers Less of 
anadvantage over competing non-free programs. These disadvantages 
are the reason we use the ordinaryGeneral Public License for many 
libraries. However, the Lesser license provides advantages in certain 
specialcircumstances.

For example, on rare occasions, there may be a special need to 
encourage the widest possible use of acertain library, so that it becomes 
a de-facto standard. To achieve this, non-free programs must be allowed 
touse the library. A more frequent case is that a free library does the 
same job as widely used non-free libraries.In this case, there is little 
to gain by limiting the free library to free software only, so we use the 
Lesser GeneralPublic License.

In other cases, permission to use a particular library in non-free 
programs enables a greater number of peopleto use a large body of free 
software. For example, permission to use the GNU C Library in non-free 
programsenables many more people to use the whole GNU operating 
system, as well as its variant, the GNU/Linuxoperating system.

Although the Lesser General Public License is Less protective of the 
users’ freedom, it does ensure that theuser of a program that is linked 
with the Library has the freedom and the wherewithal to run that 
programusing a modified version of the Library.

The precise terms and conditions for copying, distribution and 
modification follow. Pay close attention to thedifference between a 
“work based on the library” and a “work that uses the library”. The former 
contains codederived from the library, whereas the latter must be 
combined with the library in order to run.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR COPYING, DISTRIBUTION AND 
MODIFICATION
0. This License Agreement applies to any software library or other 
program which contains a notice placed bythe copyright holder or other 
authorized party saying it may be distributed under the terms of this 
LesserGeneral Public License (also called “this License”). Each licensee is 
addressed as “you”.

A “library” means a collection of software functions and/or data 
prepared so as to be conveniently linked withapplication programs 
(which use some of those functions and data) to form executables.

The “Library”, below, refers to any such software library or work which 
has been distributed under these terms.A “work based on the Library” 
means either the Library or any derivative work under copyright law: 
that is tosay, a work containing the Library or a portion of it, either 
verbatim or with modifications and/or translatedstraightforwardly into 
another language. (Hereinafter, translation is included without limitation 
in the term”modification”.)

“Source code” for a work means the preferred form of the work for 
making modifications to it. For a library,complete source code means 
all the source code for all modules it contains, plus any associated 
interfacedefinition files, plus the scripts used to control compilation and 
installation of the library.

Activities other than copying, distribution and modification are not 
covered by this License; they are outside itsscope. The act of running 
a program using the Library is not restricted, and output from such a 
program iscovered only if its contents constitute a work based on the 
Library (independent of the use of the Library in atool for writing it). 
Whether that is true depends on what the Library does and what the 
program that uses theLibrary does.

1. You may copy and distribute verbatim copies of the Library’s complete 
source code as you receive it, in anymedium, provided that you 
conspicuously and appropriately publish on each copy an appropriate 
copyrightnotice and disclaimer of warranty; keep intact all the notices 
that refer to this License and to the absence ofany warranty; and 
distribute a copy of this License along with the Library.
You may charge a fee for the physical act of transferring a copy, and you 
may at your option offer warrantyprotection in exchange for a fee.

2. You may modify your copy or copies of the Library or any portion of it, 
thus forming a work based on theLibrary, and copy and distribute such 
modifications or work under the terms of Section 1 above, provided 
thatyou also meet all of these conditions:

a) The modified work must itself be a software library.
b) You must cause the files modified to carry prominent notices stating 
that you changed the files and the dateof any change.
c) You must cause the whole of the work to be licensed at no charge to 
all third parties under the terms of thisLicense.
d) If a facility in the modified Library refers to a function or a table of 
data to be supplied by an applicationprogram that uses the facility, 
other than as an argument passed when the facility is invoked, then you 
mustmake a good faith effort to ensure that, in the event an application 
does not supply such function or table, thefacility still operates, and 
performs whatever part of its purpose remains meaningful.
(For example, a function in a library to compute square roots has a 
purpose that is entirely well-definedindependent of the application. 
Therefore, Subsection 2d requires that any application-supplied function 
ortable used by this function must be optional: if the application does 
not supply it, the square root function muststill compute square roots.)

These requirements apply to the modified work as a whole. If 
identifiable sections of that work are not derivedfrom the Library, 
and can be reasonably considered independent and separate works 
in themselves, then thisLicense, and its terms, do not apply to those 
sections when you distribute them as separate works. But whenyou 
distribute the same sections as part of a whole which is a work based 
on the Library, the distribution of thewhole must be on the terms of 
this License, whose permissions for other licensees extend to the entire 
whole,and thus to each and every part regardless of who wrote it.

Thus, it is not the intent of this section to claim rights or contest your 
rights to work written entirely by you;rather, the intent is to exercise the 
right to control the distribution of derivative or collective works based 
on theLibrary.

In addition, mere aggregation of another work not based on the Library 
with the Library (or with a work basedon the Library) on a volume of a 
storage or distribution medium does not bring the other work under the 
scopeof this License.

3. You may opt to apply the terms of the ordinary GNU General Public 
License instead of this License to agiven copy of the Library. To do this, 
you must alter all the notices that refer to this License, so that they 
referto the ordinary GNU General Public License, version 2, instead 
of to this License. (If a newer version thanversion 2 of the ordinary 
GNU General Public License has appeared, then you can specify that 
versioninstead if you wish.) Do not make any other change in these 
notices.

Once this change is made in a given copy, it is irreversible for that copy, 
so the ordinary GNU General PublicLicense applies to all subsequent 
copies and derivative works made from that copy.

This option is useful when you wish to copy part of the code of the 
Library into a program that is not a library.

4. You may copy and distribute the Library (or a portion or derivative of 
it, under Section 2) in object code orexecutable form under the terms 
of Sections 1 and 2 above provided that you accompany it with the 
completecorresponding machine-readable source code, which must 
be distributed under the terms of Sections 1 and 2above on a medium 
customarily used for software interchange.

If distribution of object code is made by offering access to copy from 
a designated place, then offeringequivalent access to copy the source 
code from the same place satisfies the requirement to distribute 
thesource code, even though third parties are not compelled to copy 
the source along with the object code.

5. A program that contains no derivative of any portion of the Library, 
but is designed to work with the Libraryby being compiled or linked 
with it, is called a “work that uses the Library”. Such a work, in isolation, is 
not aderivative work of the Library, and therefore falls outside the scope 
of this License.
However, linking a “work that uses the Library” with the Library creates 
an executable that is a derivative ofthe Library (because it contains 
portions of the Library), rather than a “work that uses the library”. 
Theexecutable is therefore covered by this License. Section 6 states 
terms for distribution of such executables.

When a “work that uses the Library” uses material from a header file that 
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is part of the Library, the object codefor the work may be a derivative 
work of the Library even though the source code is not. Whether this is 
true isespecially significant if the work can be linked without the Library, 
or if the work is itself a library. The thresholdfor this to be true is not 
precisely defined by law.

If such an object file uses only numerical parameters, data structure 
layouts and accessors, and small macrosand small inline functions (ten 
lines or less in length), then the use of the object file is unrestricted, 
regardlessof whether it is legally a derivative work. (Executables 
containing this object code plus portions of the Librarywill still fall under 
Section 6.)

Otherwise, if the work is a derivative of the Library, you may distribute 
the object code for the work under theterms of Section 6. Any 
executables containing that work also fall under Section 6, whether or 
not they arelinked directly with the Library itself.

6. As an exception to the Sections above, you may also combine or 
link a “work that uses the Library” with theLibrary to produce a work 
containing portions of the Library, and distribute that work under terms 
of yourchoice, provided that the terms permit modification of the work 
for the customer’s own use and reverseengineering for debugging such 
modifications.

You must give prominent notice with each copy of the work that the 
Library is used in it and that the Libraryand its use are covered by this 
License. You must supply a copy of this License. If the work during 
executiondisplays copyright notices, you must include the copyright 
notice for the Library among them, as well as areference directing the 
user to the copy of this License. Also, you must do one of these things:

a) Accompany the work with the complete corresponding machine-
readable source code for the Libraryincluding whatever changes were 
used in the work (which must be distributed under Sections 1 and 2 
above);and, if the work is an executable linked with the Library, with 
the complete machine-readable “work that usesthe Library”, as object 
code and/or source code, so that the user can modify the Library and 
then relink toproduce a modified executable containing the modified 
Library. (It is understood that the user who changesthe contents of 
definitions files in the Library will not necessarily be able to recompile 
the application to use themodified definitions.)
b) Use a suitable shared library mechanism for linking with the Library. 
A suitable mechanism is one that (1)uses at run time a copy of the 
library already present on the user’s computer system, rather than 
copyinglibrary functions into the executable, and (2) will operate 
properly with a modified version of the library, if theuser installs one, as 
long as the modified version is interface-compatible with the version 
that the work wasmade with.
c) Accompany the work with a written offer, valid for at least three years, 
to give the same user the materialsspecified in Subsection 6a, above, for 
a charge no more than the cost of performing this distribution.
d) If distribution of the work is made by offering access to copy from a 
designated place, offer equivalentaccess to copy the above specified 
materials from the same place.
e) Verify that the user has already received a copy of these materials or 
that you have already sent this user acopy.
For an executable, the required form of the “work that uses the Library” 
must include any data and utilityprograms needed for reproducing the 
executable from it. However, as a special exception, the materials to 
bedistributed need not include anything that is normally distributed 
(in either source or binary form) with themajor components (compiler, 
kernel, and so on) of the operating system on which the executable runs, 
unlessthat component itself accompanies the executable.

It may happen that this requirement contradicts the license restrictions 
of other proprietary libraries that do notnormally accompany the 
operating system. Such a contradiction means you cannot use both 
them and the Library together in an executable that you distribute.

7. You may place library facilities that are a work based on the Library 
side-by-side in a single library togetherwith other library facilities 
not covered by this License, and distribute such a combined library, 
provided thatthe separate distribution of the work based on the Library 
and of the other library facilities is otherwisepermitted, and provided 
that you do these two things:

a) Accompany the combined library with a copy of the same work based 
on the Library, uncombined with anyother library facilities. This must be 
distributed under the terms of the Sections above.
b) Give prominent notice with the combined library of the fact that part 
of it is a work based on the Library, andexplaining where to find the 
accompanying uncombined form of the same work.

8. You may not copy, modify, sublicense, link with, or distribute the 
Library except as expressly provided underthis License. Any attempt 
otherwise to copy, modify, sublicense, link with, or distribute the Library 
is void, andwill automatically terminate your rights under this License. 
However, parties who have received copies, orrights, from you under 
this License will not have their licenses terminated so long as such 
parties remain in fullcompliance.

9. You are not required to accept this License, since you have not signed 
it. However, nothing else grants youpermission to modify or distribute 
the Library or its derivative works. These actions are prohibited by law 
if youdo not accept this License. Therefore, by modifying or distributing 
the Library (or any work based on theLibrary), you indicate your 
acceptance of this License to do so, and all its terms and conditions for 
copying,distributing or modifying the Library or works based on it.

10. Each time you redistribute the Library (or any work based on the 
Library), the recipient automaticallyreceives a license from the original 
licensor to copy, distribute, link with or modify the Library subject to 
theseterms and conditions. You may not impose any further restrictions 
on the recipients’ exercise of the rightsgranted herein. You are not 
responsible for enforcing compliance by third parties with this License.

11. If, as a consequence of a court judgment or allegation of patent 
infringement or for any other reason (notlimited to patent issues), 
conditions are imposed on you (whether by court order, agreement or 
otherwise) thatcontradict the conditions of this License, they do not 
excuse you from the conditions of this License. If youcannot distribute 
so as to satisfy simultaneously your obligations under this License 
and any other pertinentobligations, then as a consequence you may 
not distribute the Library at all. For example, if a patent licensewould 
not permit royalty-free redistribution of the Library by all those who 
receive copies directly or indirectlythrough you, then the only way 
you could satisfy both it and this License would be to refrain entirely 
fromdistribution of the Library.

If any portion of this section is held invalid or unenforceable under any 
particular circumstance, the balance ofthe section is intended to apply, 
and the section as a whole is intended to apply in other circumstances.

It is not the purpose of this section to induce you to infringe any 
patents or other property right claims or tocontest validity of any such 
claims; this section has the sole purpose of protecting the integrity of 
the freesoftware distribution system which is implemented by public 
license practices. Many people have madegenerous contributions to 
the wide range of software distributed through that system in reliance 
on consistentapplication of that system; it is up to the author/donor to 
decide if he or she is willing to distribute softwarethrough any other 
system and a licensee cannot impose that choice.

This section is intended to make thoroughly clear what is believed to be 
a consequence of the rest of thisLicense.

12. If the distribution and/or use of the Library is restricted in certain 
countries either by patents or bycopyrighted interfaces, the original 
copyright holder who places the Library under this License may 
add anexplicit geographical distribution limitation excluding those 
countries, so that distribution is permitted only in oramong countries 
not thus excluded. In such case, this License incorporates the limitation 
as if written in thebody of this License.

13. The Free Software Foundation may publish revised and/or new 
versions of the Lesser General PublicLicense from time to time. Such 
new versions will be similar in spirit to the present version, but may 
differ indetail to address new problems or concerns.

Each version is given a distinguishing version number. If the Library 
specifies a version number of this Licensewhich applies to it and 
“any later version”, you have the option of following the terms and 
conditions either of that version or of any later version published by 
the Free Software Foundation. If the Library does not specifya license 
version number, you may choose any version ever published by the Free 
Software Foundation.

14. If you wish to incorporate parts of the Library into other free 
programs whose distribution conditions areincompatible with these, 
write to the author to ask for permission. For software which is 
copyrighted by theFree Software Foundation, write to the Free Software 
Foundation; we sometimes make exceptions for this.Our decision will be 
guided by the two goals of preserving the free status of all derivatives 
of our free softwareand of promoting the sharing and reuse of software 
generally.

NO WARRANTY
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15. BECAUSE THE LIBRARY IS LICENSED FREE OF CHARGE, THERE IS 
NO WARRANTY FOR THELIBRARY, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY 
APPLICABLE LAW. EXCEPT WHEN OTHERWISE STATED INWRITING THE 
COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND/OR OTHER PARTIES PROVIDE THE LIBRARY 
“AS IS”WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESSED OR 
IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOTLIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULARPURPOSE. THE 
ENTIRE RISK AS TO THE QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE OF THE LIBRARY IS 
WITHYOU. SHOULD THE LIBRARY PROVE DEFECTIVE, YOU ASSUME THE 
COST OF ALL NECESSARYSERVICING, REPAIR OR CORRECTION.

16. IN NO EVENT UNLESS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW OR AGREED 
TO IN WRITING WILL ANYCOPYRIGHT HOLDER, OR ANY OTHER 
PARTY WHO MAY MODIFY AND/OR REDISTRIBUTE THELIBRARY AS 
PERMITTED ABOVE, BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR DAMAGES, INCLUDING ANY 
GENERAL,SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING 
OUT OF THE USE OR INABILITY TOUSE THE LIBRARY (INCLUDING BUT 
NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF DATA OR DATA BEING RENDEREDINACCURATE 
OR LOSSES SUSTAINED BY YOU OR THIRD PARTIES OR A FAILURE OF 
THE LIBRARYTO OPERATE WITH ANY OTHER SOFTWARE), EVEN IF SUCH 
HOLDER OR OTHER PARTY HAS BEENADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF 
SUCH DAMAGES.

Linux Kernel
GNU GENERAL PUBLIC LICENSE
Version 2, June 1991

Copyright (C) 1989, 1991 Free Software Foundation, Inc.
59 Temple Place, Suite 330, Boston, MA 02111-1307 USA
Everyone is permitted to copy and distribute verbatim copies of this 
license document, but changing it is notallowed.

Preamble
The licenses for most software are designed to take away your freedom 
to share and change it. By contrast,the GNU General Public License is 
intended to guarantee your freedom to share and change free software-
-tomake sure the software is free for all its users. This General Public 
License applies to most of the FreeSoftware Foundation’s software 
and to any other program whose authors commit to using it. (Some 
other FreeSoftware Foundation software is covered by the GNU Library 
General Public License instead.) You can applyit to your programs, too.

When we speak of free software, we are referring to freedom, not price. 
Our General Public Licenses aredesigned to make sure that you have the 
freedom to distribute copies of free software (and charge for thisservice 
if you wish), that you receive source code or can get it if you want it, that 
you can change the softwareor use pieces of it in new free programs; 
and that you know you can do these things.

To protect your rights, we need to make restrictions that forbid anyone 
to deny you these rights or to ask youto surrender the rights. These 
restrictions translate to certain responsibilities for you if you distribute 
copies ofthe software, or if you modify it.

For example, if you distribute copies of such a program, whether gratis 
or for a fee, you must give therecipients all the rights that you have. You 
must make sure that they, too, receive or can get the source code.And 
you must show them these terms so they know their rights.

We protect your rights with two steps: (1) copyright the software, and (2) 
offer you this license which gives youlegal permission to copy, distribute 
and/or modify the software.

Also, for each author’s protection and ours, we want to make certain that 
everyone understands that there isno warranty for this free software. 
If the software is modified by someone else and passed on, we want 
itsrecipients to know that what they have is not the original, so that any 
problems introduced by others will notreflect on the original authors’ 
reputations.

Finally, any free program is threatened constantly by software 
patents. We wish to avoid the danger thatredistributors of a free 
program will individually obtain patent licenses, in effect making the 
programproprietary. To prevent this, we have made it clear that any 
patent must be licensed for everyone’s free use ornot licensed at all.

The precise terms and conditions for copying, distribution and 
modification follow.

GNU GENERAL PUBLIC LICENSE

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR COPYING, DISTRIBUTION AND 
MODIFICATION

0. This License applies to any program or other work which contains 
a notice placed by the copyright holdersaying it may be distributed 
under the terms of this General Public License. The “Program”, below, 
refers toany such program or work, and a “work based on the Program” 
means either the Program or any derivativework under copyright law: 
that is to say, a work containing the Program or a portion of it, either 
verbatim orwith modifications and/or translated into another language. 
(Hereinafter, translation is included withoutlimitation in the term 
“modification”.) Each licensee is addressed as “you”.

Activities other than copying, distribution and modification are not 
covered by this License; they are outside itsscope. The act of running the 
Program is not restricted, and the output from the Program is covered 
only if itscontents constitute a work based on the Program (independent 
of having been made by running theProgram). Whether that is true 
depends on what the Program does.

1. You may copy and distribute verbatim copies of the Program’s source 
code as you receive it, in anymedium, provided that you conspicuously 
and appropriately publish on each copy an appropriate copyrightnotice 
and disclaimer of warranty; keep intact all the notices that refer to 
this License and to the absence ofany warranty; and give any other 
recipients of the Program a copy of this License along with the Program.

You may charge a fee for the physical act of transferring a copy, and you 
may at your option offer warrantyprotection in exchange for a fee.

2. You may modify your copy or copies of the Program or any portion of 
it, thus forming a work based on theProgram, and copy and distribute 
such modifications or work under the terms of Section 1 above, 
providedthat you also meet all of these conditions:

a) You must cause the modified files to carry prominent notices stating 
that you changed the files and the dateof any change.

b) You must cause any work that you distribute or publish, that in whole 
or in part contains or is derived fromthe Program or any part thereof, to 
be licensed as a whole at no charge to all third parties under the terms 
ofthis License.

c) If the modified program normally reads commands interactively when 
run, you must cause it, when startedrunning for such interactive use in 
the most ordinary way, to print or display an announcement including 
anappropriate copyright notice and a notice that there is no warranty (or 
else, saying that you provide awarranty) and that users may redistribute 
the program under these conditions, and telling the user how to viewa 
copy of this License. (Exception: if the Program itself is interactive but 
does not normally print such anannouncement, your work based on the 
Program is not required to print an announcement.)

These requirements apply to the modified work as a whole. If 
identifiable sections of that work are not derivedfrom the Program, 
and can be reasonably considered independent and separate works 
in themselves, thenthis License, and its terms, do not apply to those 
sections when you distribute them as separate works. Butwhen you 
distribute the same sections as part of a whole which is a work based 
on the Program, thedistribution of the whole must be on the terms of 
this License, whose permissions for other licensees extend tothe entire 
whole, and thus to each and every part regardless of who wrote it.

Thus, it is not the intent of this section to claim rights or contest your 
rights to work written entirely by you;rather, the intent is to exercise the 
right to control the distribution of derivative or collective works based 
on theProgram.

In addition, mere aggregation of another work not based on the 
Program with the Program (or with a workbased on the Program) on a 
volume of a storage or distribution medium does not bring the other 
work underthe scope of this License.

3. You may copy and distribute the Program (or a work based on it, 
under Section 2) in object code orexecutable form under the terms of 
Sections 1 and 2 above provided that you also do one of the following:

a) Accompany it with the complete corresponding machine-readable 
source code, which must be distributedunder the terms of Sections 1 
and 2 above on a medium customarily used for software interchange; or,

b) Accompany it with a written offer, valid for at least three years, to 
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give any third party, for a charge no morethan your cost of physically 
performing source distribution, a complete machine-readable copy 
of thecorresponding source code, to be distributed under the terms 
of Sections 1 and 2 above on a mediumcustomarily used for software 
interchange; or,

c) Accompany it with the information you received as to the offer to 
distribute corresponding source code.(This alternative is allowed only 
for noncommercial distribution and only if you received the program 
in objectcode or executable form with such an offer, in accord with 
Subsection b above.)

The source code for a work means the preferred form of the work for 
making modifications to it. For anexecutable work, complete source 
code means all the source code for all modules it contains, plus 
anyassociated interface definition files, plus the scripts used to control 
compilation and installation of theexecutable. However, as a special 
exception, the source code distributed need not include anything that 
isnormally distributed (in either source or binary form) with the major 
components (compiler, kernel, and so on)of the operating system on 
which the executable runs, unless that component itself accompanies 
theexecutable.

If distribution of executable or object code is made by offering access 
to copy from a designated place, thenoffering equivalent access to 
copy the source code from the same place counts as distribution of the 
sourcecode, even though third parties are not compelled to copy the 
source along with the object code.

4. You may not copy, modify, sublicense, or distribute the Program 
except as expressly provided under thisLicense. Any attempt otherwise 
to copy, modify, sublicense or distribute the Program is void, and 
willautomatically terminate your rights under this License.
However, parties who have received copies, or rights, from you under 
this License will not have their licensesterminated so long as such 
parties remain in full compliance.

5. You are not required to accept this License, since you have not signed 
it. However, nothing else grants youpermission to modify or distribute 
the Program or its derivative works. These actions are prohibited by law 
ifyou do not accept this License. Therefore, by modifying or distributing 
the Program (or any work based on theProgram), you indicate your 
acceptance of this License to do so, and all its terms and conditions for 
copying,distributing or modifying the Program or works based on it.

6. Each time you redistribute the Program (or any work based on the 
Program), the recipient automaticallyreceives a license from the original 
licensor to copy, distribute or modify the Program subject to these 
termsand conditions. You may not impose any further restrictions on the 
recipients’ exercise of the rights grantedherein. You are not responsible 
for enforcing compliance by third parties to this License.

7. If, as a consequence of a court judgment or allegation of patent 
infringement or for any other reason (notlimited to patent issues), 
conditions are imposed on you (whether by court order, agreement or 
otherwise) thatcontradict the conditions of this License, they do not 
excuse you from the conditions of this License. If youcannot distribute 
so as to satisfy simultaneously your obligations under this License and 
any other pertinentobligations, then as a consequence you may not 
distribute the Program at all. For example, if a patent licensewould 
not permit royalty-free redistribution of the Program by all those who 
receive copies directly or indirectlythrough you, then the only way 
you could satisfy both it and this License would be to refrain entirely 
fromdistribution of the Program.

If any portion of this section is held invalid or unenforceable under any 
particular circumstance, the balance ofthe section is intended to apply 
and the section as a whole is intended to apply in other circumstances.

It is not the purpose of this section to induce you to infringe any 
patents or other property right claims or tocontest validity of any such 
claims; this section has the sole purpose of protecting the integrity of 
the freesoftware distribution system, which is implemented by public 
license practices. Many people have madegenerous contributions to 
the wide range of software distributed through that system in reliance 
on consistentapplication of that system; it is up to the author/donor to 
decide if he or she is willing to distribute softwarethrough any other 
system and a licensee cannot impose that choice.

This section is intended to make thoroughly clear what is believed to be 
a consequence of the rest of thisLicense.

8. If the distribution and/or use of the Program is restricted in certain 
countries either by patents or bycopyrighted interfaces, the original 

copyright holder who places the Program under this License may 
add anexplicit geographical distribution limitation excluding those 
countries, so that distribution is permitted only in oramong countries 
not thus excluded. In such case, this License incorporates the limitation 
as if written in thebody of this License.

9. The Free Software Foundation may publish revised and/or new 
versions of the General Public License fromtime to time. Such new 
versions will be similar in spirit to the present version, but may differ in 
detail toaddress new problems or concerns.

Each version is given a distinguishing version number. If the Program 
specifies a version number of thisLicense which applies to it and 
“any later version”, you have the option of following the terms and 
conditionseither of that version or of any later version published by 
the Free Software Foundation. If the Program doesnot specify a version 
number of this License, you may choose any version ever published by 
the FreeSoftware Foundation.

10. If you wish to incorporate parts of the Program into other free 
programs whose distribution conditions aredifferent, write to the 
author to ask for permission. For software which is copyrighted by the 
Free SoftwareFoundation, write to the Free Software Foundation; we 
sometimes make exceptions for this. Our decision willbe guided by 
the two goals of preserving the free status of all derivatives of our free 
software and of promotingthe sharing and reuse of software generally.

NO WARRANTY

11. BECAUSE THE PROGRAM IS LICENSED FREE OF CHARGE, THERE IS 
NO WARRANTY FOR THEPROGRAM, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY 
APPLICABLE LAW. EXCEPT WHEN OTHERWISE STATEDIN WRITING THE 
COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND/OR OTHER PARTIES PROVIDE THE PROGRAM 
“AS IS”WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESSED OR 
IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOTLIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULARPURPOSE. THE 
ENTIRE RISK AS TO THE QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE OF THE PROGRAM 
IS WITH YOU. SHOULD THE PROGRAM PROVE DEFECTIVE, YOU ASSUME 
THE COST OF ALL NECESSARYSERVICING, REPAIR OR CORRECTION.

12. IN NO EVENT UNLESS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW OR AGREED 
TO IN WRITING WILL ANYCOPYRIGHT HOLDER, OR ANY OTHER 
PARTY WHO MAY MODIFY AND/OR REDISTRIBUTE THEPROGRAM AS 
PERMITTED ABOVE, BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR DAMAGES, INCLUDING ANY 
GENERAL,SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING 
OUT OF THE USE OR INABILITY TOUSE THE PROGRAM (INCLUDING BUT 
NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF DATA OR DATA BEING RENDEREDINACCURATE 
OR LOSSES SUSTAINED BY YOU OR THIRD PARTIES OR A FAILURE OF THE 
PROGRAMTO OPERATE WITH ANY OTHER PROGRAMS), EVEN IF SUCH 
HOLDER OR OTHER PARTY HAS BEENADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF 
SUCH DAMAGES.
END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

u-boot v1.3.2, 2017.05
Licensed under GNU GENERAL PUBLIC LICENSE Version 2, June 1991 
(below).

Note: To download the software, please download the petalogix 
distributable from the /packages/original directory at the Audinate 
development site.

busybox 1.0, 1.2.3.2, 1.26.2
Licensed under
GNU GENERAL PUBLIC LICENSE Version 2, June 1991 (below).
Note: To download the software, please download the petalogix 
distributable from the /packages/original directory at the Audinate 
development site.
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✂

✂

< In the United States >
This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other 
rights which vary from state to state. This warranty is only valid within 
the country the unit was originally purchased.

WHAT IS COVERED AND WHAT IS NOT COVERED
Except as specified below, this warranty covers all defects in materials 
and workmanship in this product. The following are not covered by the 
warranty:
1. Damage to or deterioration of the external cabinet.
2. Damage resulting from accident, misuse, abuse or neglect.
3. Damage resulting from failure to perform basic daily maintenance 

and/or calibration or otherwise resulting from failure to follow 
instructions contained in your owner’s manual.

4. Damage occurring during shipment of the product. (Claims must be 
presented to the carrier)

5. Damage resulting from repair or attempted repair by anyone other 
than TEAC or an authorized TASCAM service station.

6. Damage resulting from causes other than product defects, including 
lack of technical skill, competence, or experience of the user.

7. Damage to any unit which has been altered or on which the serial 
number has been defaced, modified or is missing.

WHO IS COVERED UNDER THE WARRANTY
This warranty may be enforced only by the original purchaser. 
This warranty is not valid if the product was purchased through an 
unauthorized dealer.

LENGTH OF WARRANTY
All parts except heads and disk drives are warranted for one (1) year 
from the date of original purchase. Heads and disk drives are warranted 
for ninety (90) days from date of original purchase. Labor is warranted 
for ninety (90) days from date of original purchase.

WHAT WE WILL PAY FOR
We will pay all labor and material expenses for items covered by the 
warranty. Payment of shipping charges is discussed in the next section 
of this warranty.

HOW YOU CAN GET WARRANTY SERVICE
Your unit must be serviced by an authorized TASCAM service station in 
the United States. (This warranty is not enforceable outside the U.S.) If 
you are unable to locate an authorized TASCAM service station in your 
area, please contact us. We either will refer you to an authorized service 
station or instruct you to return the unit to the factory. Whenever 
warranty service is required, you must present a copy of the original 
dated sales receipt from an Authorized TASCAM Dealer.
You must pay any shipping charges if it is necessary to ship the product 
to service. However, if the necessary repairs are covered by the warranty, 
we will pay return surface shipping charges to any destination within 

the United States.

LIMITATION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES
Any implied warranties, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY 
AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, are limited in duration to the 
length of this warranty.

EXCLUSION OF DAMAGES
TEAC’s liability for any defective product is limited to repair or 
replacement of the product, at TEAC’s option. TEAC shall not be liable for:
1. Damages based upon inconvenience, loss of use of the product, loss 

of time interrupted operation or commercial loss; or
2. Any other damages, whether incidental, consequential or 

otherwise.
Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty 
lasts and/or do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or 
consequential damages, so the above limitations and exclusions may 
not apply to you.

To locate an Authorized Service Center in Your 
Area
CALL 1-323-726-0303

< Europe >
This product is subject to the legal warranty regulations of the country 
of purchase. In case of a defect or a problem, please contact the dealer 
where you bought the product.
Ce produit est sujet aux réglementations concernant la garantie légale 
dans le pays d’achat. En cas de défaut ou de problème, veuillez contacter 
le revendeur chez qui vous avez acheté le produit.
Dieses Gerät unterliegt den gesetzlichen 
Gewährleistungsbestimmungen des Landes, in dem es erworben 
wurde. Bitte wenden Sie sich im Gewährleistungsfall an den Händler, 
bei dem sie das Gerät erworben haben.
Questo apparecchio è conforme alle norme sulla garanzia vigenti nel 
rispettivo Paese in cui esso è stato acquistato. Si prega di rivolgersi al 
proprio commerciante, presso il quale è stato acquistato l’apparecchio, 
nel caso in cui si voglia richiedere una prestazione in garanzia.
Las condiciones de garantía de este aparato están sujetas a las 
disposiciones legales sobre garantía del país en el que ha sido adquirido. 
En caso de garantía, debe dirigirse al establecimiento donde adquirió 
el aparato.

<日本>
無料修理規定
1. 取扱説明書、本体貼付ラベルなどの注意書きにしたがった

正常な使用状態で保証期間内に故障が発生した場合には、
ティアック修理センターが無料修理致します。

2. 本体の保証期間は、お買い上げの日から1年です。
3. 保証期間内に故障して無料修理を受ける場合は、本書をご

提示の上、ティアック修理センターまたはお買い上げの販
売店に修理をご依頼ください。商品を送付していただく場

合の送付方法については、事前にティアック修理センター
にお問い合わせください。無償修理の対象は、お客様が日
本国内において購入された日本国内向け当社製品に限定さ
れます。

4. ご転居、ご贈答品などでお買い上げの販売店に修理をご依
頼になれない場合は、ティアック修理センターにご連絡く
ださい。

5. 次の場合には、保証期間内でも有料修理となります。
(1)  ご使用上の誤りおよび不当な修理や改造による故障お

よび損傷
(2)  お買い上げ後の輸送・移動・落下などによる故障およ

び損傷
(3)  火災、地震、水害、落雷、その他の天災地変、公害や

異常電圧による故障および損傷
(4) 接続している他の機器に起因する故障および損傷
(5)  業務上の長時間使用など、特に苛酷な条件下において

使用された場合の故障および損傷
(6) メンテナンス
(7) 本書の提示がない場合
(8)  本書にお買い上げ年月日、お客様名、販売店名(印)の

記入のない場合、あるいは字句を書き換えられた場合
6. 本書（日本語記載部）は日本国内においてのみ有効です。

These warranty provisions in Japanese are valid 
only in Japan.

7. 本書は再発行致しませんので、紛失しないよう大切に保管
してください。

＊ この保証書は、本書に明示した期間・条件のもとにおいて
無料修理をお約束するものです。この保証書によって保証
書を発行しているもの（保証責任者）、およびそれ以外の事
業者に対するお客様の法律上の権利を制限するものではあ
りません。保証期間経過後の修理などについてご不明の場
合は、ティアック修理センターにお問い合わせください。

この保証書は、本書記載内容で無料修理を行うことをお約束
するものです。お買い上げの日から保証期間中に故障が発生
した場合は、本書をご提示の上、取扱説明書に記載のティアッ
ク修理センターまたはお買い上げの販売店に修理をご依頼く
ださい。

お客様にご記入いただいた保証書の控えは、保証期間内のサー
ビス活動およびその後の安全点検活動のために記載内容を利
用させていただく場合がございますので、ご了承ください｡

< In other countries/areas >
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have 
other rights that vary by country, state or province.
If you have a warranty claim or request, please contact the dealer where 
you bought the product.
该保证书赋予了顾客特定的合法权利，并且因国家，州或
省等地域的不同，顾客可能拥有其他权利。如需申请或要
求保修，请与购买本产品的销售店进行联系。

If you require repair services for your TASCAM equipment, please contact 
the dealer where the product was purchased from or the TASCAM 
Distributor in your country. A list of TASCAM Distributors can be found 
on our website at: https://teac-global.com/
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TEAC CORPORATION https://tascam.jp/jp/
Phone: +81-42-356-9143
1-47 Ochiai, Tama-shi, Tokyo 206-8530 Japan

TEAC AMERICA, INC.  https://tascam.com/us/
Phone: +1-323-726-0303
10410 Pioneer Blvd., Unit #1, Santa Fe Springs, California 90670, U.S.A

TEAC UK Ltd. https://www.tascam.eu/en/
Phone: +44-1923-797205
Luminous House, 300 South Row, Milton Keynes, Buckinghamshire, MK9 2FR, UK

TEAC EUROPE GmbH  https://www.tascam.eu/de/
Phone: +49-611-71580
Bahnstrasse 12, 65205 Wiesbaden-Erbenheim, Germany

TEAC SALES & TRADING(SHENZHEN) CO., LTD  https://tascam.cn/cn/
Phone: +86-755-88311561~2
Room 817, Xinian Center A, Tairan Nine Road West, Shennan Road, Futian District, Shenzhen, Guangdong Province 518040, China

Printed in China 0123. MA-3520B
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Model / Modèle / Modell / Modello / Modelo / 型名

SB-16D
Serial No. / No de série / Seriennummer / Numero di serie / Número de serie / 機番

Date of purchase / Date de l’achat / Datum des Kaufs / Data dell’acquisto / Fecha de compra / お買い上げ日

Owner’s name / Nom du propriétaire / Name des Eigentümers / Nome del proprietario / Nombre del propietario / お名前

Address / Adresse / Adresse / Indirizzo / Dirección / ご住所

Dealer’s name / Nom du revendeur / Name des Händlers / Nome del commerciante / Nombre del establecimiento / 販売店

Dealer’s address / Adresse du revendeur / Adresse des Händlers / Indirizzo del commerciante / Dirección del establecimiento / 販売店の住所

https://teac-global.com/
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